TITHE
The Unrevealed Truths
You Must K now
Truths you may never be told
Truths that may set you free

HARTLEY EDORODION

Order this book online at www.trafford.com
or email orders@trafford.com
Most Trafford titles are also available at major online book retailers.
© Copyright 2014, 2015 Hartley Edorodion.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the written prior permission of the author.
Print information available on the last page.

isbn: 978-1-4907-5027-9 (sc)
isbn: 978-1-4907-5029-3 (hc)
isbn: 978-1-4907-5028-6 (e)
Library of Congress Control Number: 2014919424

Because of the dynamic nature of the Internet, any web addresses or links contained in
this book may have changed since publication and may no longer be valid. The views
expressed in this work are solely those of the author and do not necessarily reflect the
views of the publisher, and the publisher hereby disclaims any responsibility for them.
Any people depicted in stock imagery provided by Thinkstock are models,
and such images are being used for illustrative purposes only.
Certain stock imagery © Thinkstock.
Trafford rev. 02/16/2015
Scripture quotations marked KJV are from the Holy Bible, King James Version
(Authorized Version). First published in 1611. Quoted from the KJV Classic
Reference Bible, Copyright © 1983 by The Zondervan Corporation.
Except where otherwise noted, all scripture quotations are taken from
the King James Version of the Bible. Used by permission.
www.trafford.com
North America & international
toll-free: 1 888 232 4444 (USA & Canada)
fax: 812 355 4082

CONTENTS
Preface.................................................................................................... xi
Acknowledgements............................................................................. xv
Introduction...................................................................................... xvii
Chapter 1
Summary of the Truths.......................................................................... 1
Chapter 2
History of Tithe..................................................................................... 11
Chapter 3
All occurrences of Tithe in the Bible.................................................. 23
Chapter 4
All Occurrences Merged and Grouped Together and Comments...31
Chapter 5
The Effects of Tithe in the Contemporary Church.......................... 53
Chapter 6
The Righteousness of the Scribes and Pharisees............................. 69
Chapter 7
Conclusion and Advice to the Church................................................ 75
Chapter 8
Final Words............................................................................................ 83
References............................................................................................. 89
Index....................................................................................................... 91

Tithe:
•
•
•
•
•
•

deception in the hands of the extorters
another form of indulgence in the contemporary church
contradicts salvation as free gift
was never preached in the new testament
was never done with money in the Bible
GOD warned against the use of money for it in
Deuteronomy 14:22-26

DEDICATION
This book is dedicated to those who think out of the box of
religion. It is dedicated to those who strive not for positions
in the local church—these are people who please GOD in truth
and in spirit to HIS glory instead of pleasing men in hypocrisy
for positions. It is dedicated to those who love the truth, speak
it out, and stand for it even if it means losing their positions
and even their lives. It is dedicated to those who love the LORD
JESUS CHRIST wholeheartedly. It is dedicated to those who have
passion for the things and works of GOD. It is dedicated to the
men and women of GOD who have lost their lives for the sake of
the gospel.

ix

PREFACE
I recently interviewed a friend about his position on tithe issue
in the church today. He said it is all right so the church could
have funding. Then I asked him how they do it in their church.
He said, in their church, people decide willingly and freely a
certain amount of money or a certain percentage of their earnings
they will be giving to the church every month according to their
capacity and what they can afford. I said to him that is very okay.
That’s very all right. That’s not the kind of tithe I’m talking about.
In fact, that’s not even a tithe. That’s pledge.
The New Testament is highly in support of pledges. We see
examples of it in the book of Acts.
And the multitude of them that believed were of one heart
and of one soul: neither said any of them that ought of the
things which he possessed was his own; but they had all
things common.
And with great power gave the apostles witness of the
resurrection of the Lord Jesus: and great grace was upon
them all.
Neither was there any among them that lacked: for as
many as were possessors of lands or houses sold them,
and brought the prices of the things that were sold,
And laid them down at the apostles’ feet: and
distribution was made unto every man according as he
had need.

xi

Hartley Edorodion

And Joses, who by the apostles was surnamed Barnabas,
(which is, being interpreted, The son of consolation,) a
Levite, and of the country of Cyprus,
Having land, sold it, and brought the money, and laid it at
the apostles’ feet.
(Acts 4:32–37)
‘Brought the prices of the things that were sold, And laid them down
at the apostles’ feet’. ‘The prices of the things that were sold’ means
100 per cent. They made a pledge to sell their properties and
give a 100 per cent of the prices to GOD. That was the reason
why Ananias and Sapphira, his wife, were punished when they
kept back part of the money of which they sold their land.
Both were killed (read Acts 5:1–11 for the whole incident). This
incident of Ananias and Sapphira also teaches us a lesson on the
consequence of breaking pledges made to GOD. If they have made
a pledge that they have some needs for half of the money and
agreed to give GOD only half of the price at the beginning, there
wouldn’t have been any problem. They pledged to give GOD a 100
per cent like every other person instead of telling the truth. They
should have pledged exactly what they can afford to give out.
That was why Apostle Peter asked them, ‘Whiles it remained, was
it not thine own? and after it was sold, was it not in thine own
power?’ (Acts 5:4).
The New Testament is not against pledges. Pledges are not of
necessity to enter into the kingdom of GOD (2 Corinthians 9:7).
Pledges are cheerful giving (2 Corinthians 9:7). Pledges are ‘Every
man according as he purposeth in his heart, so let him give’ (2
Corinthians 9:7). Pledges are ‘Now concerning the collection for
the saints, as I have given order to the churches of Galatia, even
so do ye. Upon the first day of the week let every one of you lay
by him in store, as God hath prospered him, that there be no
gatherings when I come’ (1 Corinthians 16:1–2). Pledges are not
with grudging (2 Corinthians 9:7). Pledges are “freely ye have
received freely give” (Matthew 10:8). Pledges are ‘But this I say, He
which soweth sparingly shall reap also sparingly; and he which
soweth bountifully shall reap also bountifully’ (2 Corinthians 9:6).
xii

Ti t h e

Pledges are ‘For with the same measure that ye mete withal it shall
be measured to you again’ (Luke 6:38).
What the New Testament does not support is the kind of tithe that
has crippled into the church and had rendered salvation not to
be free anymore. This is the kind of tithe where you must give 10
per cent of your income and earnings to the church else you are
cursed with a curse. This kind of tithe has no place in the New
Testament. This kind of tithe makes the work of CHRIST on the
cross of Calvary void. So when this book says tithe, it is referring to
this kind of tithe. Nobody cursed with a curse can enter into the
kingdom of GOD especially when the curse is from GOD HIMSELF.
Apart from placing a curse on people every day and every week,
what they are saying in reality is that 10 per cent of your income
and earnings is needed for the work of CHRIST to be completed.
But CHRIST has redeemed us from the curse of the law (Galatians
3:13), and HE said HIS work of salvation is finished (John 19:30).
Nothing any other man should add to it else that person begin to
boast ‘Yes, it’s my tithe’ (Ephesians 2:9). Obligatory tithing makes
tithe a requirement to salvation.

xiii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Special thanks to GOD the FATHER, our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS
CHRIST, and the HOLY SPIRIT who reveals these truths to me.
Thanks to all the brethren we’ve been doing the work of GOD
together for several years in truth and in spirit. Thanks to my
wife, Tina, and my two sons, Samuel and Isaac, for their patience,
companionship, love, and kindness. Thanks also to my cousin,
sister Patience Uhunamure, who taught me the importance of
praying at midnight.
There are so many other important people in my life that I would
have liked to acknowledge, but I cannot do so now because of some
personal reasons. If you feel so close to me and you have helped me
in some ways and feel your name should have been mentioned and
acknowledged in this book, please forgive me. I really apologize.
GOD knows how much I love you all. I say a big THANK YOU in
capital letters. Once again, I LOVE YOU ALL.

xv

INTRODUCTION
This book helps you break out of the box and limitations of 10
per cent. It establishes you on the freedom and blessings of giving
all to GOD and the LORD JESUS CHRIST as it was with the early
Christians. By box and limitations of 10 per cent, I mean these
current messages you hear every Sunday on tithing preached by
some so-called men of GOD claiming that if you don’t give 10 per
cent of your income and earnings to GOD, you are cursed with a
curse. What they are saying in reality is that if you don’t support
the work of CHRIST on the cross of Calvary with 10 per cent of
your income and earnings, the work of CHRIST is not complete
and you cannot enter into the kingdom of GOD because there is
no way anyone cursed with a curse especially when the curse is
from GOD can enter into the kingdom of GOD. They are wrong
because CHRIST has set us free from the curse of the law and does
not require 10 per cent of our income and earnings for HIS work
on the cross of Calvary to be completed. CHRIST did it once and for
all, and it is FINISHED. Those men only peddle the words of GOD to
their own destruction and damnation.
The LORD JESUS CHRIST does not require 10 per cent from us in
the New Testament. HE requires all (100 per cent) from us but with
freedom and without curse. The KING loves us so much and HE
gave all to us—even HIS very life—and we also are so in love with
the KING to the extent of giving all back to HIM—even our own
very lives. This is giving in the New Testament, and this is all we
are commanded to do. This is the relationship between us, the
subjects, and the KING of kings, our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS
CHRIST. The New Testament is not a testament of 10 per cent but
xvii

Hartley Edorodion

100 per cent. It’s a testament of all. It is a testament of it is finished
(100 per cent). It’s a testament of freely ye received and freely ye
shall give. It’s a testament of ‘He that loveth father or mother more
than me is not worthy of me: and he that loveth son or daughter
more than me is not worthy of me’ (Matthew 10:37). This is 100
per cent love and commitment for the LORD JESUS CHRIST. Love
is our motivation for giving in the New Testament and not the
fear of cursed with a curse. Any fear attached to giving in the New
Testament is deception, extortion, satanic, and another form of
indulgence.
When a lie stays for a long time, it begins to appear as the truth.
But no matter how long a lie may stay, it can never become the
truth. A lie will always be a lie. If you stay too long in darkness,
you begin to see. But the truth is that you are still in darkness.
Darkness is always darkness. Deception is always deception.
This is not a book of criticism. It’s a book of reasoning and
commitment. Firstly, we have to reason why a compulsory 10 per
cent of people’s incomes and earnings as tithe is inappropriate
in the New Testament. Secondly, we have to come to a point of
commitment – commitment to give more to GOD and HIS kingdom,
even more than 10 per cent. We may even give all 100 per cent
but sometimes, we may also give less than 10 per cent. What is
important is that we shouldn’t give out of a curse, fear or bondage.
We should give out of grace and freedom according to the leading
of the HOLY SPIRIT.
I have searched the Bible, and I have prayed. I have removed
the veil of religion from my eyes. I have conquered fear. I have
conceived these truths for many years, and it took time before I
could conclude that this is actually from GOD and the LORD JESUS
CHRIST. It took time because I don’t want to fight against GOD. I
have carefully sought the face of GOD on every aspect of this book.
I wonder how many people would remove the veil of religion and
read through the whole of this book and reason with me. You are
free to disagree, but please do it with scriptural proof and reasons.
xviii

Ti t h e

Don’t do it because your religion, church or pastor tells you so.
When the church era was so dark, I mean those days when it was
illegal for the common people to own a Bible and the only Bible
translation available was in Latin and the Roman Catholic Church
peddled in the church with wrong doctrines like indulgence [1],
purgatory, and simony. Anything different from the Catholic
Church’s beliefs and doctrines was considered heresy and treason,
and people were severely punished for this, even by death through
burning alive, beheading, or by hanging.
GOD used ordinary people like John Wycliffe, John Hus, Martin
Luther, and some others to change history and write a new page
for the church. These were people who were determined to stand
out of the established wrong system and doctrines. Someone like
Martin Luther was an ordinary monk who started making an
impact by nailing a ninety-five theses at the door of a church in
the little town of Wittenberg, Germany.
Who knows? Maybe heaven is weeping for the current situation
of the church, and GOD is about bringing some things to order.
As I stated earlier, this is not a criticism book, so I am not going
to spend any time talking about the siphoning the so-called men
of GOD do with monetary tithe collections. If GOD ordered them
to collect tithes and in monetary form it will not be my business
or any other person’s business what they do with it. It will be
between them and GOD.
I know this book will attract a lot of oppositions and
persecutions—especially from the leaders of the churches where
people tithe monetarily. Some of the leaders may not allow
any member of their congregation to come across this book.
Anyway, by the grace of GOD, I’m prepared for any opposition and
persecution that may arise. After all, that’s the price to pay for
every truth.
Jot out points and formulate questions for your pastors, leaders,
or maybe for me also as you read this book. You can make your
own research to support it or to come against it. You can pray to
xix

Hartley Edorodion

GOD almighty to help you see the truths. But one thing you should
not do is take any phrase or statement out of context and come
up with unscriptural, empty arguments that may still keep you
under bondage and deceptions. ‘Wise men lay up knowledge: but
the mouth of the foolish is near destruction’ (Proverbs 10:14).
‘A wise man will hear, and will increase learning; and a man
of understanding shall attain unto wise counsels’ (Proverbs
1:5). ‘How long, ye simple ones, will ye love simplicity? and the
scorners delight in their scorning, and fools hate knowledge?’
(Proverbs 1:22). ‘They are all plain to him that understandeth,
and right to them that find knowledge’ (Proverbs 8:9). ‘Whoso
loveth instruction loveth knowledge: but he that hateth reproof is
brutish’ (Proverbs 12:1).
Hosea 4:6 says, ‘My people are destroyed for lack of knowledge.’
It’s your own cup of tea if you do not acquire knowledge. After
all, GOD says ‘My People’. GOD is referring to HIS own people—the
Christians. Ignorance is not an excuse in the court of law. The
same way lack of knowledge is not an excuse with GOD. Lack of
knowledge is so formidable that it leads even GOD’s own people to
destruction. You have to search the Bible and know it for yourself
so that men don’t toss you around with it for their own selfish
gain. There are some that are in ministry only for their own belly
and pocket.
Now I beseech you, brethren, mark them which cause
divisions and offences contrary to the doctrine which ye
have learned; and avoid them.
For they that are such serve not our Lord Jesus Christ,
but their own belly; and by good words and fair speeches
deceive the hearts of the simple.
(Romans 16:17–18)
For there are many unruly and vain talkers and deceivers,
specially they of the circumcision:

xx

Ti t h e

Whose mouths must be stopped, who subvert whole
houses, teaching things which they ought not, for filthy
lucre’s sake.
One of themselves, even a prophet of their own, said, The
Cretians are always liars, evil beasts, slow bellies.
(Titus 1:10–12)
Whose end is destruction, whose God is their belly, and
whose glory is in their shame, who mind earthly things.
(Philippians 3:19)
You must read and study the Word of GOD and acquire knowledge.
This is the only safety and warranty you have in life. ‘How long,
ye simple ones, will ye love simplicity? and the scorners delight
in their scorning, and fools hate knowledge?’ (Proverbs 1:22). Only
fools hate knowledge. The simple ones do not hate knowledge,
but they only love simple things. They only want to be fed, so
others who are hard by acquiring knowledge feed them with any
story and any theory. They never spend time to study and know
the Word of GOD for themselves and become hard too. So those
greedy hard men exploit and extort them with seemingly good
words and fair speeches. They present GOD to them as someone
who doubles money. ‘Give GOD 10 per cent and GOD will double
it to multiple times as blessings.’ ‘You must give GOD 10 per cent
to be qualified for heaven.’ These words seem good and fair; after
all, the people are already used to the investment banks and the
people already know that you need to pay for anything you get
in this world and heaven cannot be different. They have to invest
10 per cent of their incomes and earnings in the mega jeeps and
private jets of those greedy hard men and GOD will reward these
simple ones with multiple blessings and heaven at last. This agrees
with the words of Apostle Paul, ‘For they that are such serve not
our Lord Jesus Christ, but their own belly; and by good words and
fair speeches deceive the hearts of the simple’ (Romans 16:17–18).
The only reason those who serve only their own belly succeed in
deceiving the simple ones is due to the fact that the simple ones
are so simple. They never acquire knowledge and become hard
themselves. The Bible says no money as tithe, but the greedy hard
xxi

Hartley Edorodion

men say money and the simple ones believe them because of lack
of knowledge.
But they must be stopped. ‘Whose mouths must be stopped, who
subvert whole houses, teaching things which they ought not, for filthy
lucre’s sake’ (Titus 1:11). Their mouths must be stopped. They are
prophets of their own. They ‘subvert whole houses, teaching things
which they ought not to, only for filthy lucre’s sake’. They serve
only their belly and care only for that. All they do are only for
money sake.
Chapter 1 of this book deals with the summary of the truths
about tithes in the Bible. This is good and necessary for the sake
of those who may not have enough patience and courage to read
through the entire book. It is also important for easy identification
and reference. For example, one could say truth number 1, truth
number 2, truth number 3, and so on.
Chapter 2 deals with the history of tithing in the Bible. This helps
us to establish the fact that Abram did not really tithe. Abram only
gave a tenth once in his lifetime from other people’s goods from
the spoils of war. Even if we assume that he tithed with that tenth,
it does not agree with the kind of tithe that was instituted through
the Law of Moses that most of these current tithe preachers based
their messages on. So we established the fact that the tithe we hear
on televisions and radios and most Sunday sermons and also the
tithe we talked about in this book is somehow similar to the one
that was instituted through the laws of Moses. Somehow similar
means it’s not absolutely similar. It is similar in the sense that the
tithe from the laws of Moses was obligatory and the one we hear
of today is also obligatory. But the reality is that the one we hear
of today is not actually in the Bible. The one of Moses is without
money, but the one of today is with money. Chapter 2 also helps us
to establish the fact that money started many hundreds of years
before tithing was actually instituted in the Bible. So GOD was
not making a mistake when HE said money should not be used in
Deuteronomy 14:22–26. Chapter 2 also helps to know the historical
xxii

Ti t h e

reason for tithing in the state of Israel – to act as form of tax for
Israel (Israel was a theocracy).
Chapter 3 deals with all occurrences of tithes in the Bible. This
helps us to establish the fact on how tithing was done, with what
substances, and at what intervals; for whom were the tithes meant
for and who were supposed to pay tithes. It helps us to know that
tithing was actually never done with money and GOD actually
warned against the use of money.
Chapter 4 merged and grouped all the occurrences of tithe
together and some other scripture verses were added where
necessary for full story. Additional comments were also made.
Chapter 5 deals with the implications of tithe messages and
the wrong effects of doing it monetarily in our contemporary
churches. There we observed that tithing has done more damages
to the church than any good.
Chapter 6 deals with the fact that except our righteousness
exceeds the righteousness of the scribes and Pharisees, we
cannot be the disciples of our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST.
The scribes and the Pharisees were under the laws, but they
couldn’t keep all and they were guilty. But we are under the grace
of GOD, and we are free from the curse of the laws. We should
not take ourselves back to be under the laws which the scribes
and the Pharisees were not able to keep. If you keep one law, you
have to keep all. You cannot abandon the laws of Sabbath and
circumcision because no money is involved and only keep the law
of tithing because it involves money.
Chapter 7 draws conclusion on the whole issues on tithing and
advise the church on what to do and how to go about it.
Finally, chapter 8 gives final words. These are final notes to the
church, the church leaders, and to the Christians generally.

xxiii

CHAPTER 1

SUMMARY OF THE TRUTHS

1

I call this chapter ‘Summary of the Truths’ because just as the
name implies, I have summarized the truths about tithing in the
Bible and in this book here. One of the reasons for this is easy
reference. For example someone could reference it truth number 1,
truth number 2, truth number 3, and so on. Another reason is for
those who may not read the whole book.

TRUTHS SUMMARY
1. Abram only gave 10 per cent of the spoils from the war
victory to Melchisedec and not 10 per cent of his personal
wealth (Genesis 14; Hebrews 7:4).
2. Abram gave 10 per cent ONLY ONCE in his lifetime to
Melchisedec and was not a constant and a continuous
process. He never gave 10 per cent again in his lifetime
neither to Melchisedec nor to anyone else.
3. Abram did not give a tenth under any obligation but as a
free-will offering.
4. Abram did not give a tenth to be blessed or to be victorious,
but he gave a tenth as gratification for being already
blessed and victorious in the war with Chedorlaomer.
5. Abram’s tenth was a thanksgiving and not expectation of
the opening of the windows of heaven.
3

Hartley Edorodion

6. Abram never gave a tenth with money though money was
already in existence during his time (Genesis 17:12)
7. Abram never gave any tenth of his personal wealth.
He only gave tenth of other people’s wealth once in his
lifetime. We can conclude that Abram who later became
Abraham never really tithe. You will read more on this in
chapter 2, the history of tithe.
8. Money was already in use several hundreds of years before
tithing was instituted in Leviticus 27:30.
9. Money was mentioned several times in the Bible before
Leviticus 27:30. Money was first mentioned in Genesis 17:12
and appeared forty-two times in the King James Version of
the Bible before Leviticus 27:30.
10. Tithing was never done with money in the Bible.
11. Tithing was done with food items and animals, basically
corn, wine, oil, herds, and flocks.
12. Only farmers (including herds and flocks owners) tithed in
the Bible.
13. Fishermen never tithed.
14. Businessmen (including merchants) never tithed.
15. People who receive income, salary, wages, and earnings
never tithed.
16. GOD warned against tithing with money (Deuteronomy
14:22–26).
17. GOD warned against anyone adding to or subtracting from
the way and how tithing was done – nobody should alter it
(Deuteronomy 12:32).
4

Ti t h e

18. The LORD JESUS nullified tithing as a means of justification
under the New Testament in Luke 18:10–14. The publican
who did not tithe went home justified and not the Pharisee
who tithed.
19. In Luke 18:10–14, the LORD JESUS established grace, mercy,
and humility as means of justification and not laws because
you cannot stay under all the laws.
20. If the LORD JESUS expected tithes from us in the New
Testament, he would have defended it. HE defended
marriage. HE defended love as the royal law. HE defended
giving. HE defended prayer, fasting, faith, and many other
things that HE expected from us in the New Testament.
21. Tithing was never practiced in the New Testament by the
apostles and the church.
22. Tithing is not mentioned in the New Testament except in
Matthew 23:23; Luke 11:42, and Luke 18:12 when the LORD
JESUS CHRIST warned against the hypocrisy of the scribes
and the Pharisees. It was also mentioned in the book of
Hebrews chapter 7 when Apostle Paul expressed the order
of our priesthood as the order of Melchisedec, a priesthood
higher than that of the Levites.
23. In Luke 11:42, CHRIST was talking directly to the scribes
and Pharisees who assumed they were obeying the laws of
Moses, and HE said, ‘But woe unto you, Pharisees! for ye
tithe mint and rue and all manner of herbs, and pass over
judgment and the love of God: these ought ye to have done,
and not to leave the other undone.’ HE was telling them (the
scribes and Pharisees) to obey all the laws and not to leave
any part of it undone if they have to be justified by the laws.
HE was in no way imposing tithing on them or on anybody.
24. CHRIST redeemed us from all curses of the law of which
the curse on tithing is one of them (Galatians 3:13).
5

Hartley Edorodion

25. If you stay under one law, you have to stay under all
(Galatians 5:3).
26. In the New Testament, we are not under the law but under
grace and the leading of the SPIRIT (Galatians 5:4, 18;
Romans 6:14). In Luke 18:10–14, the publican realized the
fact that he is under GOD’s grace and mercy in the New
Testament and not under the laws, so he humbled himself
and got justified.
27. If you cannot bring the law of Sabbath, circumcision, and
some others to the church, why did you bring tithing and
alter it against GOD’s Word to money? Extortion?
28. If anyone decides to be under the law of tithing, he should
do it the way GOD commanded it. It should be the tithes of
the corn, the new wine, and the oil and meat. No one has
the right to alter these items to money.
29. Tithing is another form of indulgence in the church
30. In the New Testament with the tithe message, the salvation
formula is salvation = confess with thy mouth the LORD
JESUS + believe in thine heart that GOD hath raised
HIM from the dead + 10 per cent of your income and
earnings. Because no Christian leader under his right sense
could tell me that anybody cursed with a curse (Malachi
3:9) can see GOD—especially when the curse is directly from
GOD HIMSELF. But this is a wrong formula for salvation
because the New Testament is without the tithe message.
31. Salvation is a free gift from GOD the FATHER and the LORD
JESUS CHRIST without any payment of 10 per cent from
any other person (Ephesians 2:8, Galatians 5:4).
32. A man is justified by faith in CHRIST JESUS without any
payment of 10 per cent of earnings and income (Romans 3:28).
6

Ti t h e

33. The LORD JESUS paid the complete price for our salvation
on the cross of Calvary.
34. In the New Testament, we are not in bondage but freedom
(Romans 8:15 and 21; Galatians 2:4; Galatians 4:9). Freedom
to pray; freedom of day of worship; freedom to worship;
freedom to give. ‘Stand fast therefore in the liberty
wherewith Christ hath made us free, and be not entangled
again with the yoke of bondage’ (Galatians 5:1).
35. We are kings and heirs in the new covenant (Revelation
1:6; 5:11; Romans 8:17; Titus 3:7; James 2:5)—kings and heirs
don’t pay tax and don’t give 10 per cent to their kingdoms
but instead they give all and even their lives to their
kingdoms – the kingdoms belong to them. This was exactly
the practice of the early apostles in the book of Acts.
36. In the New Testament, CHRIST taught messages on giving
all (100 per cent) and not just 10 per cent. Matthew 13:44,
Matthew 19:21, Mark 10:21, Mark 12:41–44, Luke 12:33, Luke
18:22, and Luke 21:1–4 are all messages on giving all (100
per cent) taught by our LORD JESUS CHRIST. But there are
no restrictions. It should be done freely and out of love.
Zacchaeus gave 50 per cent (Luke 19:8) and was justified.
The poor widow gave 100 per cent and was justified (Mark
12:41–44 and Luke 21:1–4). The publican gave nothing (0 per
cent) and was justified (Luke 18:10–14)—salvation is a free
gift from GOD (Ephesians 2:8; Galatians 5:4). If we really
follow CHRIST’s teachings, there would be no reason for
us investing on this world (Matthew 6:19). There would be
no reason for us giving only 10 per cent to HIM. All our
resources are supposed to be given to the LORD (Matthew
6:20–21). It’s not that HE (the LORD) doesn’t know that we
have basic needs. HE HIMSELF said we should not worry
about those needs, that HE would provide them for us
(Matthew 6:31–34).

7

Hartley Edorodion

37. In the new covenant, we are priests, and our priesthood
is in the order of Melchisedec. Melchisedec was paid tithe
to by Abraham and not the other way round. We are one
with CHRIST and joint heirs with HIM. ‘For such an high
priest [in the order of Melchisedec] became us, who is holy,
harmless, undefiled, separate from sinners, and made
higher than the heavens’ (Hebrews 7:26)—read the whole of
Hebrews chapter 7.
38. Only Levites collect tithes in the old covenant. GOD
specifically ordained the tithes for the Levites, and as a
result, there was no inheritance for them among the
children of Israel (Numbers 18:24 and 26).
39. If you are a pastor or a Christian leader and you collect
tithes from people and your congregation, definitely what
applies to the Levites should also apply to you. You shall
have no inheritance among the children of GOD which is
heaven.
40. The church was instituted in the book of the Acts of the
Apostles, and apostles like John, Peter, and Paul wrote
many epistles to the churches. If collection of tithes
existed, they would have mentioned it to the churches and
even lay emphasis on it several times—or at least once. (Not
even a sentence was dedicated to a topic as tithing which
is so important to the contemporary church.) They have
laid emphasis on cheerful giving (Luke 6:38; 2 Corinthians
9:6–7; Acts 4:35–37; 2 Peter 1:10; Romans 12:13) because that
is what we are called to do in the new covenant. There is
neither bondage nor curse in cheerful giving. ‘Every man
according as he purposeth in his heart, so let him give;
not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a cheerful
giver’ (2 Corinthians 9:7). This is freedom in giving, and
it is the standard of New Testament giving. However, we
should not forget the principle of giving and receiving;
‘But this I say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also
8

Ti t h e

sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap
also bountifully’ (2 Corinthians 9:6). The LORD JESUS said
the same thing, ‘Give, and it shall be given unto you; good
measure, pressed down, and shaken together, and running
over, shall men give into your bosom. For with the same
measure that ye mete withal it shall be measured to
you again’ (Luke 6:38). So we receive according to the
proportion we give.
41. In the New Testament, giving is not of necessity (2
Corinthians 9:7). Tithing imposes necessity. It contradicts 2
Corinthians 9:7. This explains why it was not taught in the
New Testament.
42. Tithing in the contemporary’ church has made men to
become selfish towards GOD. It has given men the notion
that all GOD needs is only 10 per cent while they keep all 90
per cent for themselves, but this was not so with the early
Christians. The early Christians gave all (100 per cent) to
GOD, and so shall it be with contemporary Christians. The
standard of heaven has not changed. Still the same GOD,
the same CHRIST, the same HOLY SPIRIT, the same angels
and the same heaven. GOD is the same yesterday, today,
tomorrow and forever – HE changes not (Malachi 3:6). GOD
still requires all 100 per cent from us today like the early
apostles and the early Christians. GOD required only 10 per
cent from the people in the Old Testament because they
were carnal, under the Law and without grace. But from
the Christians in the New Testament, GOD requires all 100
per cent because we have grace and the in-fill of the HOLY
SPIRIT. Grace and the in-fill of the HOLY SPIRIT empower
us for a 100 per cent commitment and a 100 per cent giving.
43. Those who think they tithe are actually doing giving – 10
per cent giving.
44. The law of sowing and reaping still operates. ‘Be not
deceived; God is not mocked: for whatsoever a man soweth,
9

Hartley Edorodion

that shall he also reap’ (Galatians 6:7). This law works with
type, quantity, and quality. If you sow green corn, you
expect to reap green corn. If you sow time, you expect to
reap time. If you sow money, you expect to reap money.
If you give 10 per cent to GOD, you expect to reap 10 per
cent. If you give GOD 90 per cent, you expect to reap 90 per
cent. If you give HIM 100 per cent, definitely, you expect
to reap 100 per cent. It is not because of tithes that GOD is
blessing you.
45. Tithe message has replaced the message of the great
commission. “Go ye into all the world, and preach the
gospel to every creature” (Mark 16:15). This message was
very pivotal to the earthly ministry of our LORD and
SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST. It was also pivotal to the apostles
and the early Christians. No wonder why they made such
great impact and exploit. All you hear today in the church
is a message CHRIST never preached. Tithe. “Pay your
tithe and receive multiple blessings”. Strange message! A
message apostle Paul never preached. A message you will
never find in the New Testament.
46. What we obey in the Old Testament, as Christians, are
re-instructed in the New Testament. Tithe was not reinstructed in the New Testament.
47. Apostle Paul warned that any man who shall preach any
other gospel different from the one we have received from
the LORD JESUS CHRIST and the early apostles shall be
cursed (Galatians 1:6–9). We did not receive the message on
tithing from them.

10

CHAPTER 2

HISTORY OF TITHE

11

This chapter deals with the history of tithing. This is crucial, so we
could know how, when, and why tithing came about.
Adam did not tithe. Cain and Abel did not tithe, but they offered
free-will offerings unto the LORD (Genesis 4:3–5). Noah did not
tithe but also offered a free-will offering unto the LORD (Genesis
8:20). All these people are crucial characters in the early chapters
of the Bible, and none of them tithed.
The first mention of anything close to tithing is Genesis 14:20.
And blessed be the most high God, which hath
delivered thine enemies into thy hand. And he gave
him tithes of all.
The above is King James Version of the Bible. The actual Hebrew
word used there is ma`aser, meaning tenth. So the actual
translation should be ‘And blessed be the most high God, which
hath delivered thine enemies into thy hand. And he gave him
tenth of all’. There are several translations that supported this
claim:
Worthy of praise is the Most High God, who
delivered your enemies into your hand.
Abram gave Melchizedek a tenth of everything.
(NETfree translation)

13

Hartley Edorodion

And blessed be the Most High God, who has
delivered thine enemies into thy hand. And he gave
him the tenth of all.
(Darby translation)
And blessed be God Most High, who hath delivered
thine enemies into thy hand. And he gave him a
tenth of all.
(American Standard Version (ASV) translation)
Worthy of praise is the Most High God, who
delivered your enemies into your hand.
Abram gave Melchizedek a tenth of everything.
(NETtext translation)
And let the Most High God be praised, who has
given into your hands those who were against you.
Then Abram gave him a tenth of all the goods he
had taken.
(Bible in Basic English (BBE) translation)
And blessed be God Most High, who has delivered
your enemies into your hand. Abram gave him a
tenth of all.
(Hebrew Names Version of the World English
Bible (HNV) translation)
And blessed be God Most High, who has delivered
your enemies into your hand.
Abram gave him a tenth of all.
(World English Bible (WEB) translation)
The King James Version of the Bible finally supported this claim in
Hebrews 7:4, ‘Now consider how great this man was, unto whom
even the patriarch Abraham gave the tenth of the spoils.’ The same
Hebrew word ma`aser was used and translated here.

14

Ti t h e

It’s important for us to establish the fact that Abraham gave a
tenth and not a tithe because tenth is different from tithe. Tenth
is generic, and tithe is more of a sacred and religious word. Tithe
could be a tenth, but tenth does not necessarily mean a tithe. Don’t
forget that we are tracing the history of tithing.
Proper review of the story around this Genesis 14:20 will actually
reveal that Abraham did not really pay tithe to Melchisedec. A
tithe is paid from one’s personal possessions, and it is paid
regularly at interval.
Abram, who later became Abraham, just returned from the war
against Chedorlaomer of which he rescued Lot, his brother’s son,
and some others who were held captive. Melchisedec, king of
Salem, who was the priest of the Most High GOD, met him on the
way, gave him bread and wine, and blessed him and blessed GOD.
Then Abram gave Melchisedec a tenth of all—a tenth of all the
goods he brought back from the war.
And the vale of Siddim was full of slimepits; and the kings
of Sodom and Gomorrah fled, and fell there; and they that
remained fled to the mountain.
And they took all the goods of Sodom and Gomorrah,
and all their victuals, and went their way.
And they took Lot, Abram’s brother’s son, who dwelt
in Sodom, and his goods, and departed.
And there came one that had escaped, and told Abram the
Hebrew; for he dwelt in the plain of Mamre the Amorite,
brother of Eshcol, and brother of Aner: and these were
confederate with Abram.
And when Abram heard that his brother was taken
captive, he armed his trained servants, born in his own
house, three hundred and eighteen, and pursued them
unto Dan.
And he divided himself against them, he and his servants,
by night, and smote them, and pursued them unto Hobah,
which is on the left hand of Damascus.
15

Hartley Edorodion

And he [Abram] brought back all the goods, and also
brought again his brother Lot, and his goods, and the
women also, and the people.
(Genesis 14:10–16)
The goods may be cattle, sheep, goats, and so on, but the
important thing is that they were not Abram’s own. They were
not his personal possessions. They were the spoils from war. ‘Now
consider how great this man was, unto whom even the patriarch
Abraham gave the tenth of the spoils’ (Hebrews 7:4). It’s also good
to note that Abram did not keep the remaining 90 per cent of the
goods to himself. He gave them back to the king of Sodom except
the portion for the men that went with him to the war.
And the king of Sodom said unto Abram, Give me the
persons, and take the goods to thyself.
And Abram said to the king of Sodom, I have lift up mine
hand unto the LORD, the most high God, the possessor of
heaven and earth,
That I will not take from a thread even to a shoelatchet,
and that I will not take any thing that is thine, lest thou
shouldest say, I have made Abram rich:
Save only that which the young men have eaten, and the
portion of the men which went with me, Aner, Eshcol, and
Mamre; let them take their portion.
(Genesis 14:21–24)
Both Abram and Melchisedec knew that it was not really
Abram who fought the war but GOD. So Abram gave a form of
thanksgiving offering to Melchisedec the priest of the Most High
GOD as an appreciation to GOD though the writer of Hebrews
chapter 7 later illustrated this as a tithe when he was convincing
the Israelites to come to the new and better covenant. Anyway,
whether Abram gave the tenth as a tithe or free-will offering, we
can still itemize the following facts from the incident:
1. Abram gave a tenth from the spoils from war.
2. Abram gave the tenth just once in his lifetime.
16

Ti t h e

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Abram gave a tenth from other people’s goods.
Abram never gave a tenth from his personal possessions.
Abram never gave a tenth with money
Abram never continued to give a tenth.
Abram was never commanded to give a tenth.
Abram was not under any obligation.
Abram gave the tenth out of free will.
Abram was not cursed with a curse.
Abram was not blessed because of the tenth.
Abram was already a blessing to others before the tenth.
Abram was not justified by the tenth.
Abram was justified by faith.

With the above facts and reasons, we can conclude that Abraham
did not really tithe in Genesis chapter 14. Even if we still illustrate
it as tithing, like the book of Hebrews chapter 7, we can still
conclude that this is not the kind of tithe we are talking about
in this book and it is not the kind of tithe we know in the church
today and it is definitely not the kind of tithe we see on the TVs or
hear on the radios today. After all, it was not done with money; it
was done with goods. It was not done continuously and regularly;
it was done once in a lifetime. It was not done with personal goods
but with other people’s goods; it was not done under the command
of a preacher but was done as a free will. It was not done out of
the fear of being cursed with a curse but was done out of the joy
of being blessed and being made a blessing to others. It was not
done with the expectation of the windows of heaven opening
for blessing but was done out of appreciation and thanksgiving
for what GOD had already done. It was not done for justification;
Abram was justified by faith.
GOD commanded Abraham in Genesis 17:10 to circumcise his
entire household, but there is nowhere in the Bible where GOD
commanded him to tithe. So we cannot trace the history of tithing
to Abraham. Any tenth Abraham gave was out of his free will and
not under the command of GOD. How he gave the tenth does not
agree with the laws of tithing in the remaining parts of the Bible—
it agrees in every way with free-will offerings.
17

Hartley Edorodion

Another interesting verse to consider on the history of tithing in
the Bible is Genesis 28:22.
And this stone, which I have set for a pillar, shall be God’s
house: and of all that thou shalt give me I will surely give
the tenth unto thee.
Jacob, on his way to Padan-aram, had a dream where GOD revealed
HIMSELF to him and made covenants with him. Jacob set up a
pillar of stone and vowed to GOD as he woke up:
And Jacob rose up early in the morning, and took the
stone that he had put for his pillows, and set it up for a
pillar, and poured oil upon the top of it.
And he called the name of that place Beth-el: but the name
of that city was called Luz at the first.
And Jacob vowed a vow, saying, If God will be with me,
and will keep me in this way that I go, and will give me
bread to eat, and raiment to put on,
So that I come again to my father’s house in peace; then
shall the LORD be my God:
And this stone, which I have set for a pillar, shall be God’s
house: and of all that thou shalt give me I will surely give
the tenth unto thee.
(Genesis 28:18–22)
And Jacob vowed a vow. A vow could be of anything and of any
quantity and quality. Here Jacob made a vow to give 10 per cent, of
which another person may vow to give the LORD 5 per cent, 20 per
cent, 50 per cent, or any proportion. Some people may claim that
Jacob tithed because of the word “tenth” in Genesis 28:22. Let’s call
a spade a spade. A vow is a vow. The Bible says “and Jacob vowed a
vow”. Genesis 28:22 is a vow and there are many other vows in the
Bible.
Another something to consider is the conditional word—the ‘if’
word in verse 20 of this Genesis chapter 28. ‘If God will be with me.’
18

Ti t h e

This does not comply with the laws of tithing in the Bible. Tithing
was obligatory and not conditional. “If” is a conditional word.
Some people have made vows to the LORD to give back 90 per cent.
I personally have made up my mind to give back 100 per cent to
the LORD. I use the words ‘give back’ because the LORD gave us
first; whatever we give to the LORD, we are only giving back.
Definitely, Jacob’s tenth was a vow and not a tithe. We can likewise
not trace the history of tithing down to him.
The next important verse to consider on the history of tithing is
Leviticus 27:30.
And all the tithe of the land, whether of the seed of the
land, or of the fruit of the tree, is the LORD’S: it is holy
unto the LORD.
Leviticus 27:30 is actually the first occurrence of tithing in most
translations of the Bible. And this is the institution of the law of
tithing by GOD to the Israelites through Moses. This is the very
and actual verse in the Bible that we can trace the history of
tithing to. Hebrew 7:5 confirmed this “And verily they that are of
the sons of Levi, who receive the office of the priesthood, have a
commandment to take tithes of the people according to the law,
that is, of their brethren, though they come out of the loins of
Abraham:” It’s according to the law. This history is very essential
to us because of the following reasons:
1. There are some preachers who claimed that tithing started
before the laws of Moses, so it should not go away with
the laws of Moses. They claimed that tithing is a natural
law that cannot be done away with. Let’s assume they are
right, though they are not; there are some other things
that started before the laws of Moses that have been done
away with because we are in the new and better covenant.
Example of this is animal sacrifices (Genesis 4:4). We have
done away with that because the blood of JESUS did it once
19

Hartley Edorodion

and for all. We don’t need the blood of animals to please
GOD or to make atonement for our guilt and sins anymore.
Another example is the covenant of circumcision that GOD
made with Abraham. This covenant was so strong that GOD
sought to kill even HIS servant Moses because he did not
keep to it—his son was not circumcised (Exodus 4:24–26).
Zipporah had to take a sharp stone and cut off the foreskin
of her son as circumcision before GOD could let Moses
live. ‘For in Christ Jesus neither circumcision availeth any
thing, nor uncircumcision, but a new creature’ (Galatians
6:15). ‘For in Jesus Christ neither circumcision availeth any
thing, nor uncircumcision; but faith which worketh by love’
(Galatians 5:6). If we could do away with such covenant
that GOD really commanded because we are in a better
covenant now, I wonder why tithing still lingers. They have
succeeded altering it to the use of money, so it must stay
for always even against the will of GOD and the work of
JESUS on the cross. These people who claimed that tithing
is a natural law ordained by GOD are wrong because before
the institution of the laws through Moses, there was no
actual mention of tithing in the Bible. Malachi 4:4 supports
this, ‘Remember ye the law of Moses my servant, which
I commanded unto him in Horeb for all Israel, with the
statutes and judgments.’ They use the book of Malachi to
threaten and extort the people, but this same book also
refers to tithing as one of the laws of Moses.
2. There are some that also claimed they have the right to
change tithing to the use of money, even when GOD warned
against the use of money in Deuteronomy 14:22–26, because
money was not yet in use at the time tithing started.
The fact is that money was already mentioned in the
Bible several times and in other books before tithing was
instituted in Leviticus 27:30. Money was first mentioned in
the Bible in Genesis 17:12, ‘And he that is eight days old shall be
circumcised among you, every man child in your generations, he
that is born in the house, or bought with money of any stranger,
which is not of thy seed.’ The book of Leviticus is the second
book after the book of Genesis with so many years in
20

Ti t h e

between them. So money was in use long before the law
of tithing was instituted. Another claim they hold on to is
that the major occupation those days was agriculture that
was why GOD commanded the use of agricultural products.
They are wrong again because a single farmer today can
produce a quantity of agricultural products that even an
entire city those days cannot produce. So there are more
agricultural products these days than those days.
HISTORICAL REASONS FOR TITHING
This section covers the historical reasons for tithing. It’s important
we know why the law of tithing was instituted by GOD to Israel
through HIS prophet Moses.
1. Form of Tax – One of the reasons is to serve as form of
tax. Israel was a theocratic state. Theocracy is a form
of government in which GOD or a deity is the supreme
ruler. The government of any country collects tax for
the running of its affairs. Israel cannot be exempted
from this. That was one of the reasons why tithing was
commanded by GOD to serve in place of tax for the running
of its affairs. As you know, tax is not freedom. This is why
tithing was not preached in the New Testament. In the New
Testament, we operate in freedom. Freely we received and
freely we give. People can freely pledge to give a certain
amount or percentage of their earnings to GOD every
month. It should be done freely and willingly. Not because
of being cursed with a curse.
2. Sustenance For the Levites – Think of it, the people
that get paid first from the tax the government collects
from its subjects are the people working directly under
the government. That was why the Levites were the first
benefactors of tithing. The Levites have no inheritance
among the children of Israel, and they were to be engaged
with the affairs of GOD for the people. Israel being a
theocracy, the Levites were the main government workers.
21

Hartley Edorodion

This is not a ground for anyone to claim that those who
do the work of GOD in the New Testament should stand as
Levites and collect tithes from others. No one can claim
that because we are all doing the work of GOD in the New
Testament. In fact, anyone who is not working for GOD in
the New Testament is considered a worthless and wicked
servant by the LORD JESUS CHRIST and such servant will
be cast into outer darkness where there shall be weeping
and gnashing of teeth (Matthew 25:14–30).
3. For the widows, fatherless, orphans, and strangers –
This is social welfare. Every organized society has a social
welfare. Social welfare is social services provided by
government for its citizens. A theocratic state like Israel
cannot be exempted from this. There should be enough
food and meat for the widows, fatherless, orphans, and
strangers.

22

CHAPTER 3

ALL OCCURRENCES OF
TITHE IN THE BIBLE

23

The previous chapter, which is the history of tithing, has helped us
to know when tithing started. It has helped us to know that tithing
actually started in Leviticus chapter 27 at verse 30 as one of the
laws of Moses to Israel to serve as (1) form of tax for the running
of the affairs, (2) sustenance to the Levites, and (3) sustenance
to the widows, fatherless children, and the strangers. It has also
helped us to know that money was already in use long before the
institution of tithing in the Bible—that was several hundreds of
years before.
This chapter deals with all occurrences of the word tithe in the
Bible. This will help us to know how tithing was done. With what
it was done. What time interval it was done. This chapter will help
us to know that GOD instituted and commanded only the use of
farm products for tithes though money was already in use many
hundreds of years before. In fact, GOD warned against the use of
money in Deuteronomy chapter 14 from verse 22 through 26.
Thank GOD for this computer and digital era. On my computer
(iPad 3 to be precise), I have searched the words tithe, tithing, tenth,
one tenth, and one over ten on a King James Version of the Bible.
Though I have been on this issue for some years now, I will choose
today as the date for the search result on my iPad 3. Today is 28
November 2013. First I entered the word tithe and 32 (thirty-two)
results were found:

25

Hartley Edorodion

1. ‘And blessed be the most high God, which hath delivered
thine enemies into thy hand. And he gave him tithes of all’
(Genesis 14:20).
2. ‘And all the tithe of the land, whether of the seed of the
land, or of the fruit of the tree, is the LORD’S: it is holy unto
the LORD’ (Leviticus 27:30).
3. ‘And if a man will at all redeem ought of his tithes, he shall
add thereto the fifth part thereof’ (Leviticus 27:31).
4. ‘And concerning the tithe of the herd, or of the flock, even
of whatsoever passeth under the rod, the tenth shall be
holy unto the LORD’ (Leviticus 27:32).
5. ‘But the tithes of the children of Israel, which they offer as an
heave offering unto the LORD, I have given to the Levites to
inherit: therefore I have said unto them, Among the children
of Israel they shall have no inheritance’ (Numbers 18:24).
6. Thus speak unto the Levites, and say unto them, When ye
take of the children of Israel the tithes which I have given
you from them for your inheritance, then ye shall offer up
an heave offering of it for the LORD, even a tenth part of
the tithe’ (Numbers 18:26).
7. ‘Thus ye also shall offer an heave offering unto the LORD
of all your tithes, which ye receive of the children of Israel;
and ye shall give thereof the LORD’S heave offering to
Aaron the priest’ (Numbers 18:28).
8. ‘And thither ye shall bring your burnt offerings, and your
sacrifices, and your tithes, and heave offerings of your hand,
and your vows, and your freewill offerings, and the firstlings
of your herds and of your flocks’ (Deuteronomy 12:6).
9. ‘Then there shall be a place which the LORD your God shall
choose to cause his name to dwell there; thither shall ye
bring all that I command you; your burnt offerings, and
your sacrifices, your tithes, and the heave offering of your
hand, and all your choice vows which ye vow unto the
LORD’ (Deuteronomy 12:11).
10. ‘Thou mayest not eat within thy gates the tithe of thy corn, or
of thy wine, or of thy oil, or the firstlings of thy herds or of thy
flock, nor any of thy vows which thou vowest, nor thy freewill
offerings, or heave offering of thine hand’ (Deuteronomy 12:17).
26

Ti t h e

11. ‘Thou shalt truly tithe all the increase of thy seed, that the
field bringeth forth year by year’ (Deuteronomy 14:22).
12. ‘And thou shalt eat before the LORD thy God, in the place
which he shall choose to place his name there, the tithe of
thy corn, of thy wine, and of thine oil, and the firstlings of
thy herds and of thy flocks; that thou mayest learn to fear
the LORD thy God always’ (Deuteronomy 14:23).
13. ‘At the end of three years thou shalt bring forth all the
tithe of thine increase the same year, and shalt lay it up
within thy gates’ (Deuteronomy 14:28).
14. ‘When thou hast made an end of tithing all the tithes of
thine increase the third year, which is the year of tithing,
and hast given it unto the Levite, the stranger, the
fatherless, and the widow, that they may eat within thy
gates, and be filled’ (Deuteronomy 26:12).
15. ‘And as soon as the commandment came abroad, the
children of Israel brought in abundance the firstfruits
of corn, wine, and oil, and honey, and of all the increase
of the field; and the tithe of all things brought they in
abundantly’ (2 Chronicles 31:5).
16. ‘And concerning the children of Israel and Judah, that
dwelt in the cities of Judah, they also brought in the tithe
of oxen and sheep, and the tithe of holy things which were
consecrated unto the LORD their God, and laid them by
heaps’ (2 Chronicles 31:6).
17. ‘And brought in the offerings and the tithes and the
dedicated things faithfully: over which Cononiah the
Levite was ruler, and Shimei his brother was the next’ (2
Chronicles 31:12).
18. ‘And that we should bring the firstfruits of our dough, and
our offerings, and the fruit of all manner of trees, of wine
and of oil, unto the priests, to the chambers of the house of
our God; and the tithes of our ground unto the Levites, that
the same Levites might have the tithes in all the cities of
our tillage’ (Nehemiah 10:37).
19. ‘And the priest the son of Aaron shall be with the Levites,
when the Levites take tithes: and the Levites shall bring
27

Hartley Edorodion

20.

21.

22.
23.
24.
25.

26.

27.

28.
28

up the tithe of the tithes unto the house of our God, to the
chambers, into the treasure house’ (Nehemiah 10:38).
‘And at that time were some appointed over the chambers
for the treasures, for the offerings, for the firstfruits, and
for the tithes, to gather into them out of the fields of the
cities the portions of the law for the priests and Levites:
for Judah rejoiced for the priests and for the Levites that
waited’ (Nehemiah 12:44).
‘And he had prepared for him a great chamber, where
aforetime they laid the meat offerings, the frankincense,
and the vessels, and the tithes of the corn, the new wine,
and the oil, which was commanded to be given to the
Levites, and the singers, and the porters; and the offerings
of the priests’ (Nehemiah 13:5).
‘Then brought all Judah the tithe of the corn and the new
wine and the oil unto the treasuries’ (Nehemiah 13:12).
‘Come to Beth-el, and transgress; at Gilgal multiply
transgression; and bring your sacrifices every morning,
and your tithes after three years’ (Amos 4:4).
‘Will a man rob God? Yet ye have robbed me. But ye say,
Wherein have we robbed thee? In tithes and offerings’
(Malachi 3:8).
‘Bring ye all the tithes into the storehouse, that there may
be meat in mine house, and prove me now herewith, saith
the LORD of hosts, if I will not open you the windows of
heaven, and pour you out a blessing, that there shall not be
room enough to receive it’ (Malachi 3:10).
‘Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for ye pay
tithe of mint and anise and cummin, and have omitted the
weightier matters of the law, judgment, mercy, and faith:
these ought ye to have done, and not to leave the other
undone’ (Matthew 23:23).
‘But woe unto you, Pharisees! for ye tithe mint and rue and
all manner of herbs, and pass over judgment and the love
of God: these ought ye to have done, and not to leave the
other undone’ (Luke 11:42).
‘I fast twice in the week, I give tithes of all that I possess’
(Luke 18:12).

Ti t h e

29. ‘And verily they that are of the sons of Levi, who receive
the office of the priesthood, have a commandment to take
tithes of the people according to the law, that is, of their
brethren, though they come out of the loins of Abraham’
(Hebrews 7:5).
30. ‘But he whose descent is not counted from them received
tithes of Abraham, and blessed him that had the promises’
(Hebrews 7:6).
31. ‘And here men that die receive tithes; but there he
receiveth them, of whom it is witnessed that he liveth’
(Hebrews 7:8).
32. ‘And as I may so say, Levi also, who receiveth tithes, payed
tithes in Abraham’ (Hebrews 7:9).
Entering the word tithing produced the same thirty-two results as
the word tithe. Entering one tenth produced no meaningful fourteen
results. The words ten per cent, ten percent, 10 percent, and 10 per cent
produced no results. The words tenth and a tenth produced sixtyeight results of which only three are important to this context:
1. ‘And this stone, which I have set for a pillar, shall be God’s
house: and of all that thou shalt give me I will surely give
the tenth unto thee’ (Genesis 28:28).
2. ‘And concerning the tithe of the herd, or of the flock, even
of whatsoever passeth under the rod, the tenth shall be
holy unto the LORD’ (Leviticus 27:32).
3. ‘And, behold, I have given the children of Levi all the
tenth in Israel for an inheritance, for their service which
they serve, even the service of the tabernacle of the
congregation’ (Numbers 18:21).
Leviticus 27:32 also appeared among the thirty-two tithe results.
Only two results are new— Genesis 28:28 and Numbers 18:21.
Altogether we have thirty-four results about tithe, tithing, or tenth.
(Results are Bible verses, and from henceforth I’ll use the word
verses.) Some of the verses are consecutive and refer to the same
thing. I will group such verses together.
29

CHAPTER 4

ALL OCCURRENCES MERGED
AND GROUPED TOGETHER
AND COMMENTS

31

In this chapter, I’ll merge all thirty-four verses together and group
them according to context. Some scripture verses, both preceding
and successive, may be added for full story.
This chapter still helps us to emphasise the fact that tithing was
only done with farm products and not money. Tithing was done
once in three years and not once in a week. Tithes were for the
Levites, widows, fatherless, and strangers.

Genesis 14:20

And blessed be the most high God, which hath delivered
thine enemies into thy hand. And he gave him tithes of all.
(King James Version of the Bible)

Abram, who later became Abraham, just returned from the war
against Chedorlaomer of which he rescued Lot, his brother’s son,
who was held captive. Melchisedec, who was a high priest of the
Most High GOD, met him on the way, gave him bread and wine,
and blessed him. Then Abram gave Melchisedec a tithe (most other
translations of the Bible used the word tenth) of all. What was
used for the tenth? The answer is in verse 16 of the same Genesis
chapter 14, ‘And he brought back all the goods, and also brought again
his brother Lot, and his goods, and the women also, and the people.’ So
Abram gave the tenth with goods and not money. The goods may
be cattle, sheep, goats, and so on but definitely not money. I have
already said a lot about this on tithing history in chapter 2.
33

Hartley Edorodion

Genesis 28:28

And this stone, which I have set for a pillar, shall be God’s
house: and of all that thou shalt give me I will surely give
the tenth unto thee.

I’ve already concluded on this in chapter 2 in the history of tithing.
This is what it is, a vow. It’s not a tithe even if the percentage is a
tenth.
Jacob’s vow must have been fulfilled by sacrificing animals
directly to GOD because this was a direct vow to GOD by one of the
patriarch fathers. There is no record in the Bible of Jacob giving
any money to anyone as tenth or tithe. So the vow was definitely
not fulfilled with money. There are places in the Bible where Jacob
sacrificed animals to GOD.
I am not in any way saying here that you should not vow to GOD
with money. Every good thing, including money, can be used for
vowing. But money cannot be used for tithing. Money was never
used in the Bible for tithing, and GOD warned against the use of it.

Leviticus 27:30–32

And all the tithe of the land, whether of the seed of the
land, or of the fruit of the tree, is the LORD’S: it is holy
unto the LORD.
And if a man will at all redeem ought of his tithes, he shall
add thereto the fifth part thereof.
And concerning the tithe of the herd, or of the flock, even
of whatsoever passeth under the rod, the tenth shall be
holy unto the LORD.

Leviticus 27:30–32 lists four things to use as tithes and these are:
1.
2.
3.
4.
34

seed of the land
fruit of the trees
the herd
the flock.

Ti t h e

Basically, these are the things that were used as tithes in the Bible:
seed of the land, fruit of the trees, the herd, and the flock. They
are all farm products.

Numbers 18:21, 24, 26, and 28

And, behold, I have given the children of Levi all the
tenth in Israel for an inheritance, for their service
which they serve, even the service of the tabernacle of the
congregation.
But the tithes of the children of Israel, which they
offer as an heave offering unto the LORD, I have
given to the Levites to inherit: therefore I have said
unto them, Among the children of Israel they shall
have no inheritance.
Thus speak unto the Levites, and say unto them, When ye
take of the children of Israel the tithes which I have given
you from them for your inheritance, then ye shall offer up
an heave offering of it for the LORD, even a tenth part of
the tithe.
Thus ye also shall offer an heave offering unto the LORD
of all your tithes, which ye receive of the children of Israel;
and ye shall give thereof the LORD’S heave offering to
Aaron the priest.

Here we learn:
1. Tithe means tenth though tenth may not mean tithe.
2. GOD gives this tithe to the Levites for inheritance.
3. The Levites shall have no inheritance among the children
of Israel.
This passage talked about what a tithe is, who collects the tithe,
and the consequences they should bear. But if we go to verses 12
and 13, we could see that tithing was also to be done with things
like oil, wine, wheat, and fruits.
All the best of the oil, and all the best of the wine, and of
the wheat, the firstfruits of them which they shall offer
unto the LORD, them have I given thee.
35

Hartley Edorodion

And whatsoever is first ripe in the land, which they shall
bring unto the LORD, shall be thine; every one that is
clean in thine house shall eat of it. (Numbers 18:12 and 13)
Only the Levites could collect tithes (see also Hebrews 7:5). There
are no physical Levites among us today. Some may claim that we
are spiritual Levites. Levites don’t pay tithes to other Levites in
the Old Testament. Other people may claim that Levites pay tithes
to Melchisedec through Abraham in the Old Testament (Hebrews
7:26). We have already concluded that Abraham did not really
tithe. Hebrews 7:26 is an illustration. Even if we are not convinced
yet and still assume that it was tithe; we should not forget that
(1) Abraham did not give Melchisedec tenth of money – he gave
him tenth of goods and (2) our New Testament priesthood is
higher than that of the Levites. Our priesthood is in the order
of Melchisedec himself. ‘For such an high priest [in the order of
Melchisedec (see verse 21 of Hebrews 7)] became us, who is holy,
harmless, undefiled, separate from sinners, and made higher than
the heavens’ (Hebrews 7:26). “But ye are a chosen generation, a
royal priesthood, an holy nation, a peculiar people; that ye should
shew forth the praises of him who hath called you out of darkness
into his marvellous light: Which in time past were not a people,
but are now the people of God: which had not obtained mercy, but
now have obtained mercy.” (1 Peter 2:9-10)
Melchisedec was a priest of the Most High GOD, we also are priests
of the Most High GOD – even royal ones. We have obtained mercy
from GOD. Melchisedec did not tithe to anyone and we shouldn’t.
Some also claim that Levites are those who do the work of GOD
among us today, so tithes should be collected for them. They are
wrong because as Christians, we all are to be engaged one way
or the other doing the work of GOD. Anyone among us who is not
doing the work of GOD is simply slothful or lazy. There should be
no slothfulness or idleness in the house of GOD (Proverbs 12:24 and
27; Proverbs 15:19; Proverbs 18:9; Proverbs 19:15 and 24; Proverbs
21:25; Proverbs 24:30; Ecclesiastes 10:18; Romans 12:11; Hebrews
6:12). There should be no room for an unprofitable servant. In
36

Ti t h e

Matthew 25:26, the LORD JESUS CHRIST associated wickedness
and slothfulness together, ‘Thou wicked and slothful servant’.
In verse 30 of the same chapter, HE called the slothful servant
an unprofitable servant and was cast into outer darkness where
there shall be weeping and gnashing of teeth. He was unprofitable
because he failed to utilize the talent given to him by the master.
He failed to be useful in the house of GOD. If you have not been
doing anything in the house of GOD before now, you have to repent
and begin to make yourself available and useful to GOD and in HIS
house. There are many things to do in the house of GOD. Everyone
may not be a preacher, or a teacher, or an evangelist. Some may
be secretaries. Some may be cleaners. Some may be cookers in the
retreats and conventions. You must have something doing for GOD.
It’s very important. Slothfulness is a sin.
Levites have no inheritance among the children of Israel (Numbers
18:24). If you are a pastor or a leader of a church and think you
are the Levite among the people and you collect tithes as your
inheritance, you should think about Numbers 18:24. We are the
spiritual Israel, and heaven is our inheritance. Levites did not really
get any inheritance among the children of Israel (Joshua 13:33).

Deuteronomy 12:6, 11, and 17

And thither ye shall bring your burnt offerings, and your
sacrifices, and your tithes, and heave offerings of your
hand, and your vows, and your freewill offerings, and the
firstlings of your herds and of your flocks:
Then there shall be a place which the LORD your God shall
choose to cause his name to dwell there; thither shall ye
bring all that I command you; your burnt offerings, and
your sacrifices, your tithes, and the heave offering of your
hand, and all your choice vows which ye vow unto the LORD:
Thou mayest not eat within thy gates the tithe of thy
corn, or of thy wine, or of thy oil, or the firstlings of
thy herds or of thy flock, nor any of thy vows which thou
vowest, nor thy freewill offerings, or heave offering of
thine hand.
37

Hartley Edorodion

It’s so obvious in this section what should be used in tithing: corn,
wine, and oil. These were what GOD wanted from the Israelites for
tithing, and no man should change it for any reason. GOD warned
against changing it in that same chapter 12 on verse 32, ‘What thing
soever I command you, observe to do it: thou shalt not add thereto, nor
diminish from it.’ GOD knows the future and foresaw the intention of
men on this issue. GOD is omniscience and HE knew men will use
tithes for extortion as a result of greed. So HE advised it should not
be changed from farm products and animals.

Deuteronomy 14:22, 23, and 28

Thou shalt truly tithe all the increase of thy seed, that the
field bringeth forth year by year.
And thou shalt eat before the LORD thy God, in the
place which he shall choose to place his name there, the
tithe of thy corn, of thy wine, and of thine oil, and the
firstlings of thy herds and of thy flocks; that thou mayest
learn to fear the LORD thy God always.
At the end of three years thou shalt bring forth all the
tithe of thine increase the same year, and shalt lay it up
within thy gates.

It’s also very clear here that GOD commanded the Israelites to tithe
with seed and what the field brings forth. They should tithe of
their corn, of their wine, and of their oil. It should be done once
in every three years and not every day or once a week as most
churches practice today. ‘Thou shalt truly tithe all the increase of thy
seed, that the field bringeth forth year by year.’ And ‘At the end of three
years thou shalt bring forth all the tithe of thine increase the same year,
and shalt lay it up within thy gates.’ The people were to keep their
tithes yearly by themselves and bring it to the place of tithing
(the place GOD appointed for it) every three years. ‘And shalt lay it
up within thy gates.’ It’s not money you lay up within thy gates. It is
what has substantial weight and occupy substantial space that you
lay up within thy gates.

38

Ti t h e

This chapter 14 has a lot more. It is a wonderful chapter. It is in this
chapter that GOD warned against the use of money as tithes:
Thou shalt truly tithe all the increase of thy seed,
that the field bringeth forth year by year.
And thou shalt eat before the LORD thy God, in the
place which he shall choose to place his name there,
the tithe of thy corn, of thy wine, and of thine oil,
and the firstlings of thy herds and of thy flocks; that
thou mayest learn to fear the LORD thy God always.
And if the way be too long for thee, so that thou
art not able to carry it; or if the place be too far
from thee, which the LORD thy God shall choose to
set his name there, when the LORD thy God hath
blessed thee:
Then shalt thou turn it into money, and bind up the
money in thine hand, and shalt go unto the place
which the LORD thy God shall choose:
And thou shalt bestow that money for whatsoever
thy soul lusteth after, for oxen, or for sheep, or for
wine, or for strong drink, or for whatsoever thy soul
desireth: and thou shalt eat there before the LORD
thy God, and thou shalt rejoice, thou, and thine
household,
And the Levite that is within thy gates; thou shalt
not forsake him; for he hath no part nor inheritance
with thee.
At the end of three years thou shalt bring forth all the
tithe of thine increase the same year, and shalt lay it up
within thy gates:

39

Hartley Edorodion

And the Levite, (because he hath no part nor inheritance
with thee,) and the stranger, and the fatherless, and the
widow, which are within thy gates, shall come, and shall
eat and be satisfied; that the LORD thy God may bless
thee in all the work of thine hand which thou doest.
(Deuteronomy 14:22–29)
As I said before, GOD foresaw what men would turn tithe to.
HE knew they would turn it to money making system and HE
seriously warned against it. HE said if the way to the place of
tithing be too long for you to carry the food items and the animals
to, sell them for money, and if you get to the place, use the money
to buy again other food items and animals as you please for
the tithing (Deuteronomy 14:24, 25, and 26). These three verses
seriously prove those people who are claiming there was no money
those days wrong and rules out their claim. Obviously GOD does
not want the use of money. No wonder why HE warned against
anyone trying to change the way and how it is done: ‘What thing
soever I command you, observe to do it: thou shalt not add thereto, nor
diminish from it’ (Deuteronomy 12:32).
At first, I was afraid of starting this book, but now I discover that
the more I write, the more I get courageous and bold. I wonder
why men always choose to disobey GOD. A tithe is another form
of indulgence back in the church. The devil always has a way of
bringing indulgence and extortion to the church. He (the devil)
may disguise it with a different name, but it’s still the same
indulgence. They are all about paying some money to go to heaven.
Why is the church doing today what the LORD JESUS CHRIST did
not do if the church patterns according to CHRIST?
The devil started extortion in the church right at the earthly
ministry of our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST through Judas
Iscariot (John 12:4, 5, and 6). At the incident that the Bible called
Judas Iscariot a thief, we should not forget that the devil came
through him (Judas Iscariot) even in disguise ‘giving to the poor’.
The hidden agenda was still extortion. Since then the devil has
40

Ti t h e

always introduced one method or another for extortion through
greedy men like Judas Iscariot. These are greedy men without
any fear or regard for GOD. These are men who are ready to
change anything GOD says to their favour, benefit, advantage, and
destruction. GOD says don’t alter, they alter. GOD says no money,
they say money. After they alter something, the generations after
them think that’s the way it is because of lack of knowledge. Even
the ones that get awareness are afraid to do something about it for
fear of rejection.
There are lots more in this chapter 14:
And the Levite, (because he hath no part nor inheritance
with thee,) and the stranger, and the fatherless, and the
widow, which are within thy gates, shall come, and shall
eat and be satisfied; that the LORD thy God may bless
thee in all the work of thine hand which thou doest.
(Deuteronomy 14:29)
This verse 29 shows that the strangers, fatherless, and the widow
can also eat from the tithes apart from the Levites. So if you
so much desire to remain under the law of tithing in the New
Testament, you must fulfil the following:
1. You must remain under all the other laws of the Old
Testament.
2. You must not tithe with money anymore.
3. You should tithe only with food items and animals.
4. Your tithe should be for the Levites.
5. You can also send your tithes to the strangers, fatherless,
and the widows.
6. You must tithe only every three years.
If you cannot meet up all the above six requirements, stop tithing
under the New Testament. We are to give freely and cheerfully.
This is what we are commanded to do under the New Testament
(Matthew 10:8 and 2 Corinthians 9:7).

41

Hartley Edorodion

Deuteronomy 26:12

When thou hast made an end of tithing all the tithes
of thine increase the third year, which is the year of
tithing, and hast given it unto the Levite, the stranger,
the fatherless, and the widow, that they may eat
within thy gates, and be filled.

In this passage, we learn again that:
1. Tithing was not done every week, it was not done every
month, and was not done every year.
2. Tithing was done every third year.
3. Tithing was for the Levites, the strangers, the fatherless,
and the widows.
4. Tithing was to be eaten within the gates and be filled with
it, so definitely it was food items and meat just exactly
what Malachi 3:10 says, ‘meat in mine house’.

2 Chronicles 31:5, 6 and 12

And as soon as the commandment came abroad, the children
of Israel brought in abundance the firstfruits of corn,
wine, and oil, and honey, and of all the increase of the
field; and the tithe of all things brought they in abundantly.
And concerning the children of Israel and Judah, that
dwelt in the cities of Judah, they also brought in the tithe
of oxen and sheep, and the tithe of holy things which
were consecrated unto the LORD their God, and laid
them by heaps.
And brought in the offerings and the tithes and the
dedicated things faithfully: over which Cononiah the
Levite was ruler, and Shimei his brother was the next.

Again these are the items for tithes:
1. Corn
2. Wine
3. Oil
4. Honey
5. All the increase of the field
6. Oxen
42

Ti t h e

7. Sheep
8. Holy things which were consecrated unto the LORD
their GOD.
The increase of the field cannot be money. Holy things which
were consecrated to GOD cannot also be money. GOD had warned
against the use of money.

Nehemiah 10:37–38; 12:44; 13:5 and 12

And that we should bring the firstfruits of our dough, and
our offerings, and the fruit of all manner of trees, of
wine and of oil, unto the priests, to the chambers of the
house of our God; and the tithes of our ground unto the
Levites, that the same Levites might have the tithes in all
the cities of our tillage. And the priest the son of Aaron
shall be with the Levites, when the Levites take tithes: and
the Levites shall bring up the tithe of the tithes unto the
house of our God, to the chambers, into the treasure house.
And the priest the son of Aaron shall be with the Levites,
when the Levites take tithes: and the Levites shall bring
up the tithe of the tithes unto the house of our God, to the
chambers, into the treasure house.
And at that time were some appointed over the chambers
for the treasures, for the offerings, for the firstfruits, and
for the tithes, to gather into them out of the fields of the
cities the portions of the law for the priests and Levites:
for Judah rejoiced for the priests and for the Levites that
waited.
And he had prepared for him a great chamber,
where aforetime they laid the meat offerings, the
frankincense, and the vessels, and the tithes of the corn,
the new wine, and the oil, which was commanded to be
given to the Levites, and the singers, and the porters; and
the offerings of the priests.
Then brought all Judah the tithe of the corn and the
new wine and the oil unto the treasuries.
43

Hartley Edorodion

In these verses of the book of Nehemiah, we see words like
‘the chambers of the house of our God’, ‘treasure house’, ‘great
chamber’, ‘treasuries’. These words are exactly the same as the
storehouse GOD talked about in Malachi 3 verse 10. There are other
interesting terms in Nehemiah 13:5, ‘And he had prepared for him
a great chamber, where aforetime they laid the meat offerings, the
frankincense, and the vessels, and the tithes of the corn, the new
wine, and the oil, which was commanded to be given to the Levites, and
the singers, and the porters; and the offerings of the priests.’ A great
chamber, where aforetime they laid the meat offering. Is this not
the same ‘meat in mine house’ that GOD talked about in Malachi
3:10? So when GOD said ‘meat in mine house’, HE meant ‘meat in
mine house’ and not ‘money in mine bank account’.
We also noticed in these verses that tithing is done with food items
and meat: meat, corn, wine, and oil. JESUS did not request tithes
from us in the New Testament. If you insist to tithe, please do it
with the right items and give it to the right people—the Levites,
strangers, fatherless, and the widows.
Nehemiah 10:37 talked about ‘the tithes in all the cities of our tillage’.
Tillage means to cultivate land. That is farming. Definitely, tithing
was done with farm products which included flocks and herds.

Amos 4:4

Come to Beth-el, and transgress; at Gilgal multiply
transgression; and bring your sacrifices every morning,
and your tithes after three yearsmos 4:4).

One important thing we can pick from the above verse is the same
as Deuteronomy 28:12 and that is the fact that tithing is done
after three years. That is once in three years. That is what GOD
commanded. Not every week or every month. Don’t forget that
anything outside the will and command of GOD is a sin.

44

Ti t h e

Malachi 3:8–10

Will a man rob God? Yet ye have robbed me. But ye say,
Wherein have we robbed thee? In tithes and offerings.
Ye are cursed with a curse: for ye have robbed me, even
this whole nation.
Bring ye all the tithes into the storehouse, that there may
be meat in mine house, and prove me now herewith, saith
the LORD of hosts, if I will not open you the windows of
heaven, and pour you out a blessing, that there shall not
be room enough to receive it.

These verses are the hammer of tithe collectors. They use them
every Sunday without understanding it. All they care about is how
to get the money even when GOD warned ‘no money’. But these are
the things they don’t know or don’t care to know:
1. GOD was talking to the physical Israelites who were under
the Law of Moses. Malachi 1:1 says, ‘The burden of the word
of the LORD to Israel by Malachi.’
2. Tithing is still once in three years and not every week. It is
so interesting that in that book of Malachi, GOD says, ‘For I
am the LORD, I change not’ (Malachi 3:6).
3. GOD said meat and not money—the same meat Nehemiah
stored in a great chamber (Nehemiah 13:5). I don’t
understand how meat suddenly means money. Nehemiah
should have as well collected money as tithes to quicken
the completion of the building of the wall of Jerusalem. But
he didn’t. Nehemiah knew what it means to go against the
will and commandment of the Most High GOD. I emphasise
again: ‘meat in mine house’ means ‘meat in mine house’
and not ‘money in mine bank account’.
4. GOD was angry with the nation of Israel as a whole. In
the same Malachi 3:9 where GOD says ‘Ye are cursed with a
curse: for ye have robbed me’, GOD also says ‘even this whole
nation’. HE directed the curse even to the physical Israel.
Israel had gone astray that period, and GOD wanted them
to repent over many things of which tithing was one of
45

Hartley Edorodion

them. Reading the whole book of Malachi would help you
to understand more.
5. In Malachi 3:5, GOD says, ‘And he shall sit as a refiner and
purifier of silver: and he shall purify the sons of Levi, and
purge them as gold and silver, that they may offer unto
the LORD an offering in righteousness.’ What this place
tells us is that even the offering the Levites were offering
that period was not accepted because it was not done in
righteousness—this included even the tithes.
6. GOD had always blessed Israel without tithes as a
prerequisite. Sometimes HE blessed them for HIS name’s
sake; sometimes because of their fathers—Abraham, Isaac,
and Jacob. There is never a place in the Bible before the
book of Malachi where GOD says ‘I bless you because of
tithes’.
The implications of their tithe message in the New Testament are:
1. Robbers cannot enter into the kingdom of GOD.
2. Cursed persons cannot enter into the kingdom of GOD.
3. Any person who ever skipped tithing once cannot enter
into the kingdom of GOD.
4. Anyone who cannot accurately calculate 10 per cent of his
earnings is at the risk of not entering into the kingdom of
God. A businessman, for example, who cannot accurately
calculate 10 per cent (10%) out of his profit cannot enter
the kingdom of GOD because 10 per cent is 10 per cent.
Anything lesser or higher cannot and can never be
accepted by GOD. People who earn a salary may not have
a problem with this. People who do business will know
and understand what I mean here. In most businesses, it
is difficult to calculate the exact (100 per cent) profit and
earning. So such people use estimates in calculating their
tithe. But estimates can never be accepted by GOD if HE
requested 10 per cent. So these people (businessmen) stand
in a position of not entering into the kingdom of GOD. Here
you see another form of bondage. But CHRIST came to
set us free from every form of bondage. (The truth is that
46

Ti t h e

businessmen and even salary earners were not tithing in
the Bible because money was never used.)
5. Salvation = confess with thy mouth the Lord Jesus + believe
in thine heart that God hath raised him from the dead + 10
per cent of your income and earnings. They’ve rendered
salvation not free.
What they (monetary tithe collectors in the New Testament) fail
to realize are:
1. CHRIST said it is finished.
2. Salvation is a free gift through faith in CHRIST JESUS.
3. Salvation is for all who accept the LORD JESUS CHRIST as
LORD and SAVIOUR. This includes even businessmen who
cannot accurately calculate their profit and earning.
4. We are not under law but grace.
5. CHRIST set us free from the curse of the law of which the
curse on tithing is one of them.
6. If 10 per cent of people’s income and earnings is needed to
complete salvation, then the work of CHRIST on the cross of
Calvary is incomplete and of no effect.
7. If anyone agrees that 10 per cent of people’s income is not
needed to complete salvation and the work of CHRIST on
the cross of Calvary, then the message of tithing is void and
inappropriate in the New Testament church.

Matthew 23:23, Luke 11:42, Luke 18:12

Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for
ye pay tithe of mint and anise and cummin, and have
omitted the weightier matters of the law, judgment,
mercy, and faith: these ought ye to have done, and not to
leave the other undone.
(Matthew 23:23)
But woe unto you, Pharisees! for ye tithe mint and rue and
all manner of herbs, and pass over judgment and the love
47

Hartley Edorodion

of God: these ought ye to have done, and not to leave the
other undone.
(Luke 11:42)
I fast twice in the week, I give tithes of all that I possess.
(Luke 18:12)
These three verses are very relevant to examine. These are the
only three places in the scripture where the LORD JESUS made
mention of tithing. We should note some points here:
1. All three talked against the hypocrisies of the scribes and
Pharisees. Is it not important to point out the hypocrisy of
those people who think they pay their tithes correctly and
regularly? Have you not noticed how proud they are? Have
you not heard them say ‘I have been blessed since I started
paying my tithes correctly and regularly’? What they are
really saying is that they are blessed because they pay
their tithes correctly and regularly. They have been blessed
because of their own effort and power. Where is the place
for GOD to get the glory? They took part of the glory and
gave tithing the remaining part. Yes, they give tithing the
glory. Where is the place for the mercy of GOD? In reality, it
is GOD that is blessing them out of HIS overflowing mercy.
It’s not tithes blessing them.
2. In Matthew 23:23 and Luke 11:42, the LORD JESUS listed
items as tithes: ‘tithe of mint and anise and cumin’ and
‘tithe mint and rue and all manner of herbs’. We have
(1) mint, (2) anise, (3) cumin, (4) mint, (5) rue, and (6) all
manner of herbs. All these six items are farm products.
Israel was under the Roman government at the time of our
LORD JESUS, and money was already used extensively as a
purchasing means, but tithes were not altered to money.
GOD warned against the use of money.
3. Another important point to note from Matthew 23:23 and
Luke 11:42 is that the LORD JESUS said on both verses,
‘These ought ye to have done, and not to leave the other
undone’. What this means is that since they (the scribes
48

Ti t h e

and Pharisees) are under the law, they are supposed to
obey all the laws. They are not to obey one and leave the
other. The same thing applies to you that pay tithes. Since
you are still under the law, CHRIST says you are to obey the
whole law. You have to obey the law of Sabbath, the law of
circumcision, and every other law. You can’t obey one and
leave the other undone. But thank GOD that CHRIST has
redeemed us Christians from the curse of the law, and the
curse on the law of tithing is one of them.
4. Luke 18:12 is very relevant. But we have to know the whole
story. Verse 10 of this same Luke 18 says, ‘Two men went
up into the temple to pray; the one a Pharisee, and the
other a publican’. It was the Pharisee that said he fasted
twice in the week and gave tithes of all that he possessed.
He said he was not like the publican. Have you ever asked
yourself how did he know that the publican didn’t pay
tithes? He knew it because only the farmers and herds and
flocks owners tithe. Fishermen don’t tithe. Businessmen
and merchants don’t tithe. Income, wages, and salary
earners don’t tithe. Scribes and Pharisees are teachers of
the law of which they may also farm or own herds and
flocks in addition. But the publican is a public officer who
lives through income earnings. The publican is so occupied
with his public office that he cannot possibly have time
for other things like farming or owning herds or flocks. So
the Pharisees automatically knew that that publican didn’t
tithe because income earners don’t tithe.
5. Now comes the most shocking part of Luke 18:12. Who goes
home blessed? The Pharisee who tithed or the publican
who never tithed? The LORD JESUS says the publican.
Because the publican realized that he’s not under the law
because it was not possible for him to obey all the laws. If
he failed in one, he failed in all. He realized that he was
under the mercy and grace of GOD.
“Two men went up into the temple to pray; the one a
Pharisee, and the other a publican.
49

Hartley Edorodion

The Pharisee stood and prayed thus with himself, God, I
thank thee, that I am not as other men are, extortioners,
unjust, adulterers, or even as this publican.
I fast twice in the week, I give tithes of all that I possess.
And the publican, standing afar off, would not lift up
so much as his eyes unto heaven, but smote upon his
breast, saying, God be merciful to me a sinner.
I tell you, this man went down to his house justified
rather than the other: for every one that exalteth
himself shall be abased; and he that humbleth himself
shall be exalted.” (Luke 18:10–14)
Here the LORD JESUS said it all. Under the New Testament,
tithes don’t justify any man. If it doesn’t justify any man, it’s
void. It’s not required of any man lest they should boast like the
Pharisees “I finally made it to heaven because of my tithes” (see
also Ephesians 2:8). I believe only this parable of the Pharisee and
the publican is clear enough for us to know that CHRIST doesn’t
want and doesn’t expect any tithe from us in the New Testament.
HE would not have nullified it here if HE had wanted it from HIS
followers.
The laws made us to know the reason why we need the LORD JESUS
CHRIST the more. The more we try to obey the laws, the more we
see our weakness. It is only one thing the laws succeed doing in us.
That is execution. The laws execute us in the flesh, and the HOLY
SPIRIT brings us alive to GOD in the spirit through faith in our
LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST. Is it not interesting to know
the fact that execution is the last extent the laws can go. In any
country, the last punishment that can be given to anyone who
breaks the laws is death sentence. Right! That’s it. Execution! This
is the very reason why the LORD JESUS CHRIST came and died for
our sins—to set us free from the curses of the laws. So, pastors
don’t put an exemption to one because of money even when GOD
says don’t do it with money.

50

Ti t h e

Hebrews 7:5, 6, 8 and 9

And verily they that are of the sons of Levi, who receive
the office of the priesthood, have a commandment to take
tithes of the people according to the law, that is, of their
brethren, though they come out of the loins of Abraham:
But he whose descent is not counted from them received
tithes of Abraham, and blessed him that had the promises.
And here men that die receive tithes; but there he
receiveth them, of whom it is witnessed that he liveth.
And as I may so say, Levi also, who receiveth tithes, payed
tithes in Abraham.

In the above passage, Apostle Paul tried to let us know that
we as Christians are priests and with the priesthood order of
Melchisedec. Then he tried to let us know the height of being in
the Melchisedec priesthood. If we take the tenth Abram gave to
Melchisedec as tithe (though it’s an illustration), indirectly, Levi
also paid tithe to Melchisedec because he was yet in the loins of
Abraham at that time. So Levites who collect tithes in the Old
Testament from the children of Israel paid tithes also to our
priesthood. What a high priesthood! This is why tithing is not
applicable to us in the New Testament. Priests collected tithes
from the non-priest in the Old Testament; Levites didn’t collect
tithes from Levites. We are all priests in the New Testament—with
even a far higher priesthood. But we have to defend our priesthood
by giving all. We give all willingly just as CHRIST gave HIS life
willingly for us. The early apostles and Christians gave their lives
willingly to be burnt for the sake of the gospel. We should not
deteriorate from that. That’s 100 per cent giving. We should not
deteriorate to 10 per cent and go on with the habit of keeping and
spending all 90 per cent for ourselves.
We are kings in the New Testament reigning with CHRIST JESUS.
CHRIST showed the example of what kings do for their kingdoms.
Kings give all and even their very lives to their kingdom. We have
to defend our kingdom by giving all we have to it and even our
very lives.
51

Hartley Edorodion

‘take tithes of the people according to the law’ (Hebrew 7:5). I pointed
to this verse before in chapter 2, in the history of tithing but it is
worth considering again. Here Apostle Paul clearly points to us
that tithing is one of the laws. If we have to obey one of the laws,
we have to obey all. You cannot obey one and leave the others. You
cannot tell the people to obey one because you can alter it to your
profit and then tell them to leave the others. If you are under the
law, you are under the law. If you are under grace, you are under
grace. You cannot mix grace and law together. If you are under
the laws, the work of CHRIST on the cross of Calvary is of no effect
for you.
We have come to the end of this chapter. In chapter 5, I will focus
generally on the effects of tithing in our contemporary church.

52

CHAPTER 5

THE EFFECTS OF TITHE
IN THE CONTEMPORARY
CHURCH

53

The introduction of tithing to the church has done nothing
good to the church. It has done more harm than any good. The
introduction was carefully masterminded by the devil for the
following damages:

CONSPICUOUS DISOBEDIENCE TO THE WORD OF GOD
Tithing (the way it is done today—the use of money) is a
conspicuous disobedience to the Word of GOD. Even if tithing is to
be done in the New Testament, the way it is practiced is absolutely
in disobedience to the will of GOD. Throughout the Bible as we
have seen in previous chapters of this book, tithing was done
with food items and animals—money was never used. Only the
physical Levites, strangers, fatherless, and widows should collect
tithes. Tithing should be done once in three years and not once
a week or once a month. GOD warned against the use of money.
And finally, GOD warned against altering the way and how it is
done. Any practice different from all these that I listed here is
rebellion against the Word of GOD. We know what that means.
That’s witchcraft. ‘For rebellion is as the sin of witchcraft, and
stubbornness is as iniquity and idolatry’ (1 Samuel 15:23).
Witchcraft is the common name for all satanic activities. There are
generally two kinds of witchcraft practices. The first is the direct
involvement with Satan, demons and occult powers. The second
is through disobedience, stubbornness and rebellion. When king
Saul practice necromancy with the witch of Endor, he offended
55

Hartley Edorodion

GOD the more (1 Samuel 28). That was an example of direct
involvement with satanic kingdom. Necromancy is consulting the
spirit of the dead and it belongs to the first category of witchcraft.
The following scripture verses reveals nine other form of direct
involvement with satanic kingdom – I explained in capital letters
the ones I think many people may not understand:
“There shall not be found among you any one that maketh his son
or his daughter to pass through the fire [HUMAN SACRIFICE], or
that useth divination [FORTUNE TELLING], or an observer of times
[ASTROLOGY], or an enchanter, or a witch [MEETINGS WITH THE
DEVIL AND DEMONS],
Or a charmer, or a consulter with familiar spirits, or a wizard
[MALE WITCH], or a necromancer [CONSULTING THE SPIRIT OF
THE DEAD].
For all that do these things are an abomination unto the Lord:
and because of these abominations the Lord thy God doth drive
them out from before thee”. (Deuteronomy 18:10-12)
The introduction of tithing in the church belong to the second
category of witchcraft practices. GOD condemns all form of satanic
involvement and witchcraft. What witchcraft does is disobedient
to the word of GOD. The truth is that we are indirectly practising
witchcraft whenever we disobey GOD. The church today is so full
of disobedience. We all need to repent of our sins and ask GOD
for forgiveness and mercy. One thing keeps the church standing
today and at all times – that is the promise of CHRIST “the gates of
hell shall not prevail against it” (Matthew 16:18). The church must
remain standing no matter the deception the devil cooks from the
bottomless pit of hell.
Money was mentioned about forty-three times in the Bible before
the institution of the law of tithing in Leviticus 27:30. GOD knew
what HE was doing when HE commanded that only farm products
should be used.
Some would claim that money was not as important those days
as it is today. They are wrong because the Bible says, ‘But money
56

Ti t h e

answereth all things’, even as far as the days of King Solomon in
Ecclesiastes 10:19. Men have always craved for money right from
the creation. This is the very reason why GOD warned against the
use of money on tithing. GOD out of HIS divine knowledge already
foresaw what men would turn tithing to if money were to be used—
big business like what we see in the contemporary churches today.

IT NULLIFIES THE MESSAGE OF THE LORD JESUS CHRIST
No Christian leader under his right sense could tell me that
anybody cursed with a curse (Malachi 3:9) can see GOD—especially
when the curse is directly from GOD HIMSELF. According to the
current state of the church with the message of tithing, anyone
that wants to be free from this curse of being ‘cursed with a curse’
should be paying 10 per cent of his or her income or earnings to
the church. So logically, salvation is not free under the message
of tithing. Salvation logically costs 10 per cent of people’s income
and earnings in addition to Romans 10:9, ‘That if thou shalt confess
with thy mouth the Lord Jesus, and shalt believe in thine heart
that God hath raised him from the dead, thou shalt be saved.’
The formula for salvation will be salvation = confess with thy
mouth the Lord Jesus + believe in thine heart that God hath
raised him from the dead + 10 per cent of your income and
earnings. This formula is another form of indulgence that the
Catholic Church practiced some years back. You see the reason
why the LORD JESUS, Apostle Paul, Peter, John, James, and the
rest of the early apostles and the early church did not preach the
message of tithing? The message of tithing in the church nowadays
contradicts our message of salvation as a free gift from GOD
(Ephesians 2:8–9).
Salvation is 100 per cent free, and CHRIST did it all. It is finished.
That is the word of CHRIST, and it is past tense. CHRIST does not
need 10 per cent of your income for the job to be finished. Some
may come with another deception and say tithing is a way to show
your commitment to the LORD. Deception! Extortion! Wrong! 10
per cent commitment is not commitment at all. It is next to zero
57

Hartley Edorodion

commitment. How would you fill if your husband or your wife
tells you that he or she is having 10 per cent commitment towards
you? Rubbish! That will be the beginning of the divorce process for
many couples. Don’t forget that CHRIST says you should love HIM
more than your father, mother, wife, children, brethren, sisters,
and even your own life. You see why 10 per cent commitment is
next to zero. If you cannot make 10 per cent commitment to your
wife, why should you make it to the LORD JESUS? You have to make
a meaningful commitment to the LORD. If possible, more than a
hundred per cent.
“Go ye into all the world, and preach the gospel to every creature”
(Mark 16:15). This is one of the ways you show your commitment
to the LORD JESUS—preaching the gospel to others. Witnessing
CHRIST! This is the only unfinished job of our LORD JESUS CHRIST!
This is the great commission from HIM. The church nowadays have
replaced this message of the great commission with the message
of tithing. All you hear today are “have you tithe? are you a tither?
bring your tithe and let the windows of heaven be open on you and
blessings be poured on you”.
In Luke 16, just before the ascension of the LORD JESUS into heaven
and HE had not much time any more but had to remind the disciples
of some crucial things, the only thing that came to HIS mind was the
great commission “Go ye into all the world, and preach the gospel
to every creature”. If it were to be some of the so call men of GOD
today, the crucial thing that would have come to their mind would
have been “make sure you pay your tithe regularly”.
Of course money is needed for this unfinished job of the great
commission but freely ye received, freely ye shall give.

IT HAS BROUGHT THE CHURCH BACK TO THE LAW
The law of tithing was a law for the physical children of Israel. It
was mainly a payment for the Levites for not having inheritance
among them. Thank GOD today that even the church leaders and
58

Ti t h e

workers have inheritance among the children of GOD in heaven
except if the leader prefers the inheritance of tithes over that of
heaven. The implication of the law is that you cannot keep part
and leave some behind. You are either under the law or under
grace. If you keep the law of tithing, you have to keep the law of
Sabbath and the law of Passover and every other law in the Bible.
If you are under the law and have omitted or fail to make accurate
calculation of any of the tithes since you have given your life to
CHRIST, you are cursed with a curse and may not see the kingdom
of GOD.

APOSTLE PAUL WARNED AGAINST THE DOCTRINE OF
TITHE IN THE NEW TESTAMENT
Men read but they don’t understand. They study but they don’t
know. Lack of knowledge is a sin, and it causes the people to perish
just like every other sin (Hosea 4:6). ‘Every man according as he
purposeth in his heart, so let him give; not grudgingly, or of
necessity: for God loveth a cheerful giver’ (2 Corinthians 9:7).
Necessity causes grudging, worries, and anxieties.
Imagine, you write an examination to seek admission to a
university to study medicine for an example. You are told
that mathematics is compulsory. You are worried about the
examination until the result comes out. You are worried because
mathematics is a necessity. Necessity means compulsory. Apostle
Paul says we should avoid this kind of giving in the church. No
other type of giving in the church falls into this category of
necessity except tithing. Some churches even request and know
the incomes and earnings of their members to judge who is
faithful or not. Tithing is a necessity in the church today to be a
faithful member, and it’s a necessity to go to heaven of which it
contradicts 2 Corinthians 9:7. What a sad age of the church! I have
heard a pastor saying that his church is full of robbers because he
discovered that a lot of his church members are not faithful with
their tithes. Ask me how robbers can enter into the kingdom of
59

Hartley Edorodion

GOD? It’s this same pastor that will tell you that salvation is free.
Contradictions!
Number 4a of Merriam-Webster’s dictionary defines necessity as
requirement. What Apostle Paul is saying in 2 Corinthians 9:7 is
that giving is not part of your salvation – it’s not a requirement.
Giving is not required and is not necessary in the salvation
formula. How much can you give to save your soul? Whatever
you give to the LORD JESUS is an appreciation. HE has done it
all. ‘That if thou shalt confess with thy mouth the Lord Jesus,
and shalt believe in thine heart that God hath raised him from
the dead, thou shalt be saved. For with the heart man believeth
unto righteousness; and with the mouth confession is made unto
salvation’ (Romans 10:9–10). IT IS FINISHED (John 19:30).

IT ENCAGES AND LIMITS PEOPLE TO 10 PER CENT
BLESSING
People think they are blessed because they give 10 per cent. I
wonder if they have tried the blessing that goes with giving 20
per cent, 50 per cent, 90 per cent, or even all which is 100 per cent.
The more you give in proportion to what you have, the more you
receive. This is the principle of giving and receiving in the New
Testament. ‘Give, and it shall be given unto you; good measure,
pressed down, and shaken together, and running over, shall men
give into your bosom. For with the same measure that ye mete
withal it shall be measured to you again’ (Luke 6:38). ‘But this I
say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also sparingly; and
he which soweth bountifully shall reap also bountifully. Every
man according as he purposeth in his heart, so let him give;
not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a cheerful giver’
(2 Corinthians 9:6–7). Tithes have limited several people to the
blessings that go with giving only 10 per cent. Be freed and start
giving all to GOD like the early Christians, and you will marvel
how much GOD will bless you.

60

Ti t h e

IT HAS MADE PEOPLE TO BECOME SELFISH
TOWARDS GOD
The tithing message in the church has brought the notion to
people that GOD only requests 10 per cent from them. So people
give just 10 per cent to GOD as tithe and go about comfortably
enjoying and spending the remaining 90 per cent for themselves.
Selfishness! The truth is that CHRIST requires 100 per cent from
his followers. 100 per cent giving and 100 per cent commitment.
This is exactly what the early Christians did in the Bible - they
gave CHRIST all (Acts 2:45; 4:34–37).
Ten per cent is not what the LORD JESUS CHRIST expects from
us in the Bible. You remember when a certain ruler asked HIM
in Luke chapter 18 what to do to receive eternal life; after some
examinations on obedience to the Ten Commandments, the LORD
JESUS discovered that this ruler lacks in giving and commitment.
In verse 22 of the same Luke 18, the LORD JESUS told him to go
and sell ALL that he had, give it to the poor, and come follow HIM.
HE did not tell him to go and sell 10 per cent. If it were to be 10
per cent, the rich man would have been happy and would have
quickly done that instead of going away from the LORD JESUS and
with sorrow in his heart (Luke 18:23). CHRIST wants all from you,
and HE is not happy with just 10 per cent from you. HE wants
100 per cent of your time, money, energy, service, and so on. ‘Sell
THAT YE HAVE, and give alms; provide yourselves bags which wax
not old, a treasure in the heavens that faileth not, where no thief
approacheth, neither moth corrupteth. For where your treasure is,
there will your heart be also’ (Luke 12:33–34). ‘Again, the kingdom
of heaven is like unto treasure hid in a field; the which when a
man hath found, he hideth, and for joy thereof goeth and selleth
ALL that he hath, and buyeth that field’ (Matthew 13:44).
Christians nowadays are not ready to give themselves to be burnt
for the gospel sake. Giving oneself to be burnt for something is a
100 per cent giving and commitment. No commitment is up to that
extent nowadays. After all, they already settled in their mind that
61

Hartley Edorodion

GOD only requires 10 per cent commitment from them because of
the wrong message of tithe.
Selfishness is sin! GOD requires all, 100 per cent, from you in the
New Testament and not 10 per cent.

IT BROUGHT GUILT AND FEAR TO PEOPLE
I wonder how many people go to church and come out with guilt,
fear and condemnation because they do not pay their tithe. The
pastor told them they are robbers and are cursed with a curse.
Some governments take 20 per cent from their citizens as tax
while some take 15 per cent or even 10 per cent. If you don’t pay
your taxes to the government, they arrest, jail, and punish you for
it. So you are afraid and make sure you pay your taxes regularly.
The same thing with the church currently; you are a robber, you
are cursed with a curse and you don’t go to heaven if you don’t
pay 10 per cent of your income and earnings as tithe regularly.
Tax or tithe is fear that motivates many to obey and pay, just like
every other law. But in the book of Acts of the Apostles and the
remaining parts of the New Testament, we see that love is the
motivation for giving. ‘Whiles it remained, was it not thine own?
and after it was sold, was it not in thine own power? why hast thou
conceived this thing in thine heart? thou hast not lied unto men,
but unto God’ (Acts 5:4). Ananias and Sapphira were supposed to
give out of love and not out of envy, competition, fear, deception,
and lies. They did not understand New Testament giving—cheerful
giving. They gave in fear and lied because every other person
gave all. They would have been blessed if they have told Apostle
Peter the truth, ‘Sir, we have used 60 per cent of the money to
pay our children’s school fees. Here is the remaining 40 per cent.’
Cheerful giving! Freely ye have received, freely give—this is the
commandment of our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST on giving
(Matthew 10:8).

62

Ti t h e

IT HAS REMOVED THE MESSAGE OF HOLINESS FROM
THE CHURCH
Tithing has removed the message of holiness from the church
and replaced it with the message of prosperity. When the
people prosper materially, they will have enough tithes to
bring to the church. This has prompted the preachers to focus
more on prosperity. You hardly hear about the message of
holiness, consecration, and sanctification in the church today.
It has brought the mind of the people only to earthly reward
for following the LORD JESUS. After paying 10 per cent of their
incomes and earnings, they expect the window of heaven to be
open so a blessing could be released on them. You hardly hear
about the message of heaven these days. What about the second
coming of our LORD JESUS CHRIST? What about the rapture? These
are nearly history these days in the church. But CHRIST is coming
back soon, and there will be rapture of the saints.
You can’t buy heaven. Your tithe is not needed for your salvation
and heaven. Your money is not needed. CHRIST has done it all. All
HE needs from you now is 100 per cent submission, obedience, and
commitment. HE wants you to live a holy life; HE wants you to be
sanctified. HE wants you to be consecrated for good works. Ten per
cent cannot take you to heaven. JESUS wants all from you. If you
are holy, sanctified, and consecrated for good works; you will be
willing to give all to CHRIST. Heaven is holy, GOD is holy, JESUS is
holy, HOLY SPIRIT is holy, all the angels are holy, and everything in
heaven is holy; definitely, only the holy people will go there.
Without holiness, no man shall see the LORD JESUS (Hebrews
12:14). Some people think we are under grace in the New
Testament, so we can do whatever we like. This is very wrong.
Grace is not given to us to do whatever we like. Grace is not given
to us to sin. Grace is given to us to overcome sin. Grace and sin are
two parallel lines that never meet. You cannot live under grace
and be living under sin at the same time, and you cannot live
under sin and be living under grace at the same time. If you are
living under sin, it means you don’t have the grace to overcome it.
63

Hartley Edorodion

Ask GOD to give you the grace to overcome the sin, and GOD will
graciously do that for you.
Be careful if all your church talks about is tithing and prosperity—
these will not take you to heaven. The message of holiness must be
preached to the people.

IT HAS MADE CHURCH LEADERS TO BECOME GREEDY
Tithing (monetarily as it is done in many churches today) has not
helped the church in any way. It has only made the ministers of
the Word of GOD become greedy. They now compete with one
another on who buys the latest private jet. They’ve discovered
that 10 per cent from here, 10 per cent from there becomes too
much money on their hands. They don’t know what to do with
the money anymore. I wonder the number of actual churches we
would have had in our time today if not for this tithe issue. Many
people establish church nowadays for money’s sake. They have
taken church as a means of making money. JESUS CHRIST is not
happy about this. HE is sad about it. HE is angry about it. HE is
about to turn the table of the merchants and moneychangers just
like HE did in Matthew 21:12–13; Mark 11:15–17; Luke 19:45–46.
If CHRIST gave you all, it will be unfair to request 10 per cent from
you in return. That’s why HE requested all. HE needs all, 100 per
cent, from you in return. The message of tithing has made the
message of ‘all’ impossible to be preached now like it was preached
by the early apostles in the New Testament. You cannot preach
10 per cent and at the same time preach 100 per cent. But for the
merchants, moneychangers, and the thieves, it is easier, better,
and more sure and profitable for them to preach 10 per cent than
100 per cent. It is easier to get 10 per cent from many with fear
of ‘cursed with a curse’ attached to the message than getting
100 per cent from very few committed members who will give
cheerfully. Only the very faithful can give all 100 per cent to GOD.
But CHRIST is not interested in 10 per cent. CHRIST wants all, 100
per cent. That’s why HE said, ‘If any man come to me, and hate not
64

Ti t h e

his father, and mother, and wife, and children, and brethren, and
sisters, yea, and his own life also, he cannot be my disciple’ (Luke
14:26). This is a 100 per cent commitment. This is giving all. This
means putting JESUS above everybody and everything in your life,
including your wealth and even your own very life.

TITHE DOWNPLAYED AND OVERRULED THE MERCY
OF GOD
I have heard many Christians say they are blessed because they
pay their tithes. What about the mercy of GOD? They forget the
fact that GOD blesses whoever HE chooses to bless. It is true that
selfishness closes the window of heaven and giving opens the
window of heaven. But we should call it what it is in the New
Testament—‘giving’ and not ‘tithe’. ‘And God is able to make all
grace abound toward you; that ye, always having all sufficiency in
all things, may abound to every good work’ (2 Corinthians 9:8). We
are not restricted by any percentage in the New Testament.

IT HAS TURNED THE CHURCH TO BECOME BUSINESS
AND MADE MEN TO LOSE FOCUS OF HEAVEN
Which business ever gets 10 per cent of clients’ income and
earnings? None! You see churches everywhere, but it’s having no
impact on the lives of people. Another damage tithing with money
has done to the church is that it has made people to lose focus of
heaven. It has made the church to look like one of the numerous
earthly investments. If I invest some money in your company, I
must expect some money in return. Likewise, if I invest 10 per cent
of my earnings and incomes to the church every week and every
month, I must expect the window of heaven to open on me. I’m
disappointed in your company if no money comes to me as return
on my investment. The same way, I’m disappointed in the church if
no window of heaven is open on me after paying 10 per cent of my
income and earnings every week and every month. They all sound
65

Hartley Edorodion

like business, profit, and return. They are all earthly focus. But the
church should not be so.
Church should be focused on heaven. We give to GOD freely and
without any restrictions. We give to GOD out of love just as HE gives
to us out of love. There is no percentage restriction in the New
Testament. Freely ye receive and freely ye give. We are commanded
to give freely, but the important point to note is that the proportion
you give is the same proportion you receive. If you give 10 per cent,
you receive in proportion of 10 per cent. If you give 20 per cent, you
receive in proportion of 20 per cent. If you give 50 per cent, you
receive in proportion of 50 per cent. If you give 100 per cent, you
receive in proportion of 100 per cent. This is the scriptural method
for giving and receiving in the New Testament.
In reality, when we give to GOD, our focus and reward should be
heavenly and not earthly though GOD will also reward us abundantly
here on earth. ‘The thief [the devil] cometh not, but for to steal, and
to kill, and to destroy: I [the LORD JESUS CHRIST] am come that they
might have life, and that they might have it more abundantly’ (John
10:10). ‘And Jesus answered and said, Verily I say unto you, There is no
man that hath left house, or brethren, or sisters, or father, or mother,
or wife, or children, or lands, for my sake, and the gospel’s, But he
shall receive an hundredfold now in this time, houses, and brethren,
and sisters, and mothers, and children, and lands, with persecutions;
and in the world to come eternal life’ (Mark 10:29–30; Luke 18:29–30).
“The things which are impossible with men are possible with GOD”
(Luke 18:27). JESUS says we will receive hundredfold of whatever we
give to HIM in this life and in the world to come. Which means, if we
give all to HIM, we will also receive hundredfold of all in this life and
in the world to come.

IT HAS PREVENTED SOME PEOPLE FROM COMING TO
CHRIST
Tithing contradicts the gospel of our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS
CHRIST, and it has made the message of salvation unsuitable.
66

Ti t h e

‘Salvation is free’, but for you to go to heaven, ‘you have to bring
10 per cent of your earnings and income to the church every week
or every month’. Nonsense! What nonsense message is this? What
a wrong message! This message is one of the difficulties we have
nowadays converting unbelievers to CHRIST. Many would agree
with me that Apostle Paul wouldn’t have made such a great impact
on the lives of people and on Christianity if he had gone around
on a private jet, collecting 10 per cent of people’s income and
earnings. Thank GOD that is not the message we receive from the
LORD JESUS CHRIST and that was not the message Paul preached.
The message we receive from the LORD JESUS CHRIST is this, ‘Come
unto me, all ye that labour and are heavy laden, and I will give you
rest’ (Matthew 11:28). ‘For God so loved the world, that he gave his
only begotten Son, that whosoever believeth in him should not
perish, but have everlasting life’ (John 3:16). ‘For by grace are ye
saved through faith; and that not of yourselves: it is the gift of God:
Not of works, lest any man should boast’ (Ephesians 2:8–9). And on
giving, we received a message like this, ‘Give, and it shall be given
unto you; good measure, pressed down, and shaken together, and
running over, shall men give into your bosom. For with the same
measure that ye mete withal it shall be measured to you again’
(Luke 6:38). ‘But this I say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap
also sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap also
bountifully. Every man according as he purposeth in his heart,
so let him give; not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a
cheerful giver’ (2 Corinthians 9:6–7).

67

CHAPTER 6

THE RIGHTEOUSNESS OF THE
SCRIBES AND PHARISEES

69

For I say unto you, That except your righteousness shall
exceed the righteousness of the scribes and Pharisees, ye
shall in no case enter into the kingdom of heaven.
(Matthew 5:20)
The message of tithing in the church today can be compared to
the righteousness of the scribes and the Pharisees. The Pharisees
give just 10 per cent to GOD (Luke 18:12) and go about spending and
enjoying the remaining 90 per cent for themselves. They offer 10
per cent of their time to GOD and use the remaining 90 per cent for
their own things. They talk good about GOD just 10 per cent and use
the remaining 90 per cent for blasphemy, gossiping, slandering, and
backbiting. Their belief is 10 per cent while their doubt and unbelief
are 90 per cent. So they shall in no case enter into the kingdom
of GOD. Except our righteousness exceed this righteousness of the
Pharisees, we shall in no case enter into the kingdom of GOD.
Except our righteousness exceeds that of 10 per cent, we cannot
be the disciples of our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST. JESUS
wants more than 10 per cent from us, HE wants all from us. The
New Testament is not the gospel of 10 per cent but of 100 per cent.
JESUS gave 100 per cent, and HE expects us to give 100 per cent.
This is the reason tithe or 10 per cent was not preached in the New
Testament. It was introduced recently into the church by some
greedy people for personal gain.
The Old Testament is a message of laws, and GOD had to give a
restricted amount of what to give. On the other hand, the New
71

Hartley Edorodion

Testament is a message of grace and the leading of the HOLY
SPIRIT. That is why ‘Every man according as he purposeth in
his heart, so let him give’ (2 Corinthians 9:7). This purposeth is
actually the work of the HOLY SPIRIT because ‘For as many as are
led by the Spirit of God, they are the sons of God’ (Romans 8:14). It
is the HOLY SPIRIT who leads in the New Testament.
‘And whosoever doth not bear his cross, and come after me, cannot
be my disciple’ (Luke 14:27). What do people do on the cross? Die!
That’s right. We are soldiers of CHRIST. As soldiers, we should be
ready and willing to lay down our lives at any time for CHRIST. WE
should follow HIS example as our MASTER. ‘Greater love hath no
man than this, that a man lay down his life for his friends’ (John
15:13).
Is it true that you can lay down your life for CHRIST? Why keep
all 90 per cent for yourself and give HIM only 10 per cent? JESUS
wants all from you. HE wants all 100 per cent from you. The New
Testament is a message of 100 per cent and not 10 per cent. 100
per cent in freedom and not 10 per cent in bondage. ‘If the Son
therefore shall make you free, ye shall be free indeed’ (John 8:36).
The LORD JESUS requested an unused colt (Mark 11:2). This is 100
per cent. Many spread their garments in the way (Mark 11:8). They
remove their own garments and spread them in the way. That’s
100 per cent giving. What about the woman at Bethany with the
alabaster box of ointment of spikenard (Mark 14:3)? The Bible says
the ointment was so precious and expensive even more than three
hundred pounds (Mark 14:5). Three hundred pounds those days
was equivalent to the annual salary of a worker. So she gave more
than an annual salary at once. She likewise received more than
an annual salary reward at once. This was a net-breaking giving.
This is 100 per cent. It was so awesome that it caused indignation
within some (Mark 14:4). One single action put her name in the
Holy Bible forever (Mark 14:9). Have you ever given your annual
salary to GOD at once before? Try and see what GOD would do
for you.
72

Ti t h e

Zacchaeus gave out 50 per cent at once to the LORD JESUS on one
single encounter with HIM. ‘And Zacchaeus stood, and said unto
the Lord; Behold, Lord, the half of my goods I give to the poor;
and if I have taken any thing from any man by false accusation,
I restore him fourfold’ (Luke 19:8). (Giving to the poor is one of
the ways you give to the LORD). He did not give out 10 per cent.
No restrictions on giving in the New Testament. GOD loves a
cheerful giver
‘For God so loved the world, that he gave his only begotten Son,
that whosoever believeth in him should not perish, but have
everlasting life’ (John 3:16). GOD gave 100 per cent—HIS only
begotten SON—and love was HIS motivation. HE expects 100 per
cent from us also and love should be our motivation and not fear of
‘cursed with a curse’.
I am not telling you to stop giving 10 per cent to your church every
month. You can continue to do that, but don’t do it in the name
of tithing and don’t be restricted to 10 per cent. Don’t do it out
of fear, but do it out of freedom and out of your love for CHRIST.
Tithing is not part of your salvation. Don’t be deceived.
‘Be not deceived; God is not mocked: for whatsoever a man soweth,
that shall he also reap’ (Galatians 6:7). This is the law of sowing
and reaping. This law has passed the test of time. It’s a universal
law that works both for the believers and the unbelievers. If you
sow corn, you reap corn. If you sow time, you reap time. If you
sow money, you reap money. Some people will tell you that they
only sow time because that’s only what they have—they don’t have
money. In reality, they are reaping what they sowed. They have
plenty of time because they sowed time. Sometimes, these people
are selfish to sow money, so they don’t have money. They have to
try sowing money and see how wonderfully they will be blessed
with money.
Another interesting thing with sowing is that you reap in
proportion to how much you sow. If you sow bountifully, you
reap bountifully. If you sow sparingly, you reap sparingly. If an
73

Hartley Edorodion

announcement is made in the church for brethren to give clothes
to other brethren who don’t have enough, there are people that
give condemned clothes that they themselves are ashamed to put
on. What they don’t know is that they are sowing condemned
clothes into their own lives. Whatever you sow, you reap. This law
is so powerful that it works even with type, quantity, and quality.
You can’t sow green corn and expect blue corn. If you sow green
corn, you expect to reap green corn.
If you give 10 per cent to GOD, you expect to reap in proportion
to 10 per cent. If you give GOD 90 per cent, you expect to reap
in proportion to 90 per cent. This law is as solid as the law of
gravity. The giver is always ahead and on top of the receiver. In
most cases, the poorest people in the society are the people who
don’t give. Also, these people who don’t give are too afraid to do
any investment with their money. So they remain poor. There is
another type of people who only like to receive. They never give
but only like to receive. That’s the part of absolute poverty. There
is more blessing in giving than receiving (Acts 20:35). ‘There is that
scattereth, and yet increaseth; and there is that withholdeth more
than is meet, but it tendeth to poverty’ (Proverbs 11:24). How do
you scatter and yet increase and withhold and become poor? These
are mysteries of GOD. ‘Give, and it shall be given unto you; good
measure, pressed down, and shaken together, and running over,
shall men give into your bosom. For with the same measure that
ye mete withal it shall be measured to you again’ (Matthew 6:38).

74

CHAPTER 7

CONCLUSION
AND
ADVICE TO THE CHURCH

75

The devil always has a way of bringing indulgence and extortion
to the church through selfish, greedy, self-seeking, self-centred,
self-focused, and GOD-fearless men and women who claim to be
men and women of GOD in deception. If CHRIST wanted the church
to collect tithes from the people, HE would have taught on it. But
he didn’t do that. Why is the church doing it today if the church
patterns according to CHRIST?
‘O foolish Galatians, who hath bewitched you?’ (Galatians 3:1). Apostle
Paul was so sensitive to diagnose the problem of the churches in
Galatia—their sudden fall from grace to laws. ‘I marvel that ye are so
soon removed from him that called you into the grace of Christ unto another
gospel’ (Galatians 1:6). Yes, they’ve been bewitched. It’s only witchcraft
that takes people from freedom, liberty, and grace to encage them
in bondage. But cursed be any man or woman who perverts and
preaches another gospel different from the one we received from
the LORD JESUS CHRIST and the apostles (Galatians 1:7–9).
For as many as are of the works of the law are under the
curse: for it is written, Cursed is every one that continueth
not in all things which are written in the book of the law
to do them.
But that no man is justified by the law in the sight of God,
it is evident: for, The just shall live by faith.
And the law is not of faith: but, The man that doeth them
shall live in them.

77

Hartley Edorodion

Christ hath redeemed us from the curse of the law, being
made a curse for us: for it is written, Cursed is every one
that hangeth on a tree. (Galatians 3:10–13)
Bewitchment! This is the current situation of the church today
concerning the tithe issue. CHRIST has redeemed us from the curse
of the laws. Tithe ministers say yes but except the curse on tithing.
They say yes to redemption from curses on Sabbath, circumcision,
and other laws except the one on tithing. They made the work of
CHRIST not to be finished. What they don’t know is that they are
already cursed if they think the work of CHRIST is not finished
because ‘cursed is everyone that continueth not in all things which
are written in the book of the law to do them’. But the truth is that
no man is justified by the law in the sight of God, it is evident: ‘for,
the just shall live by faith’. Glory be to GOD that the work of CHRIST
is finished and HE has set us free from ALL curses of the laws and
this includes the curse on the law on tithing.
Now the works of the flesh are manifest, which are these;
Adultery, fornication, uncleanness, lasciviousness,
Idolatry, witchcraft, hatred, variance, emulations, wrath,
strife, seditions, heresies,
Envyings, murders, drunkenness, revellings, and such like:
of the which I tell you before, as I have also told you in
time past, that they which do such things shall not inherit
the kingdom of God.
But the fruit of the Spirit is love, joy, peace, longsuffering,
gentleness, goodness, faith,
Meekness, temperance: against such there is no law.
And they that are Christ’s have crucified the flesh with
the affections and lusts. (Galatians 5:19–24)
There is difference between the laws and the works of the flesh.
Galatians 5:19–21 elaborated on the works of the flesh, and true
Christians are to stay clear from them because ‘they which do such
things shall in no way inherit the kingdom of GOD’. There is also
the fruit of the SPIRIT, and there is no law against this.
78

Ti t h e

Malachi 3:8 is exactly what it is—‘meat in my house’. It does not
mean ‘money in my house’. The physical Levites need that meat
as meat was their major diet. GOD knew that it was possible that
the Levites would change this to money; that was the reason HE
warned against the use of money in doing it to avoid the kind of
extortion we see or hear that some so called men of GOD do today
with tithe money (Deuteronomy 14:24–26).
I don’t know of a better conclusion. GOD warned in Deuteronomy
12:32 that we should not alter anything about tithing and the way it
is done. In 2 Corinthians 9:7, Apostle Paul says giving should not be
of necessity. That is a direct warning against giving like tithes. Tithes
have become a necessity to heaven in the contemporary church.
But this is different from the message of our LORD and SAVIOUR
JESUS CHRIST. ‘Salvation is free’ is the message we see in the New
Testament. In Luke 18:10–14, the LORD JESUS says the publican who
didn’t pay tithes went home justified instead of the Pharisee who
pays tithes. This is a direct statement from the LORD JESUS that
tithing doesn’t justify anyone before GOD. Why is the church doing
and extorting people on what doesn’t justify them before GOD?
There are many other laws with even higher consequence than
tithing that the Christians don’t obey today. For example, the
Sabbath law. Sabbath law is even one of the Ten Commandments.
The consequence of breaking it even goes beyond ‘cursed with a
curse’. It even gets up to being stoned to death. Yet Christians don’t
obey it today just because we were not told to obey it. You cannot
choose the laws to obey and reject some—you cannot obey some
and reject some. Either you are under the laws or under grace. Law
and grace are parallels. They cannot be mixed together. Either
you are under the grace of GOD in CHRIST JESUS or you are under
the laws of Moses. You cannot reject Sabbath and stick and glue
to tithing because it involves money. The LORD JESUS CHRIST and
the early apostles in the New Testament already taught us what
we should obey under grace. You cannot introduce what they have
not asked us to do or obey. That’s sinning against the HOLY SPIRIT
if you do that.
79

Hartley Edorodion

Why do men prefer darkness instead of light? GOD says no
money, but men say money. GOD says you are free, but men say
no freedom. GOD says it is finished, but men say it is finished
except 10 per cent of people’s income and earnings. They make
the work of CHRIST in vain. The LORD JESUS instituted the church
and taught for three and a half years in four books (Matthew,
Luke, Mark, and John) without a single teaching on tithing. (HE
made mention of it on Matthew 23:23 and Luke 11:42 and Luke
18:12 to warn us against the attitude and actions of the scribes
and Pharisees.) HE taught us on all things except tithing. It will be
funny and unjust for CHRIST to say, ‘I have come to set you free
from all curses of the laws except that of the tenth and tithe.’
Peter, James, John, and other apostles laid the foundation of
the church and taught us everything in many books of the New
Testament without any mention of tithing. If it was something
they were doing, they would have written of it and instructed us
on how to do it just like the way they instructed us on giving and
every other thing.
Apostle Paul wrote many books, letters, and epistles without
a single mention of tithing except when he used it to illustrate
the fact that our priesthood of the new covenant collected tithes
even from the priesthood of the old covenant. So our priesthood is
above paying 10 per cent. Our priesthood is in the order of giving
all to GOD even our very lives. Apostle Paul taught on Christian
marriage, Christian behaviour, qualification of an elder and a
minister of the Word of GOD, and every other thing even up to
third heaven; how can he forget about tithing that carries such
a big curse like the way many churches and ministers preach it
today? The answer is simple. It is because the early church and
Christians were not practicing it because it’s against the doctrine
of the New Testament and against the work of the LORD JESUS
CHRIST on the cross of Calvary.
Apostle Paul did not forget about giving. He taught on giving
exactly the way the early church was practicing it:
80

Ti t h e

But this I say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also
sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap also
bountifully.
Every man according as he purposeth in his heart, so let
him give; not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a
cheerful giver. (2 Corinthians 9:6–7)
In fact the LORD JESUS taught on giving the same way:
Give, and it shall be given unto you; good measure, pressed
down, and shaken together, and running over, shall men
give into your bosom. For with the same measure that ye
mete withal it shall be measured to you again. (Luke 6:38)
In the new covenant, we are not under any curse. We give and reap
on proportion. The formula is:
Receive ÷ Give = Reap (where Give = percentage. The greater the
percentage you give from what you receive the higher you will
reap.) This is freedom. Both the church and the Christians can get
richer if they embrace this freedom of giving that CHRIST gave to
them instead of the perpetual bondage of 10 per cent.
The LORD JESUS gave us freedom to give all we have to the
kingdom for greater harvest, but men always like building walls
around themselves. The LORD JESUS expects you to give all to the
kingdom and not just a tenth. This is what we read in the Acts
of the Apostles and throughout the whole of the New Testament.
What has one tenth got to do with giving your life to be burnt for
the gospel? People who believe in the gospel of giving just 10 per
cent cannot give their lives to be burnt for it. They still have 90
per cent reserved for themselves. This is not what the LORD JESUS
wants.
Some people already know these truths even before reading
this book, but they can’t just get freed from the bondage and
deceptions—sometimes because they are afraid of their leaders.
They don’t want to lose their positions. They don’t want to lose
81

Hartley Edorodion

their spiritual ratings by their leaders. Some are also afraid of
not making it to heaven. This is another problem of this wrong
doctrine of tithing in the new covenant. Some people seriously
include tithing as one of the prerequisites of making it to heaven.
Please note, ‘IT IS FINISHED’ (John 19:30). CHRIST did it all for you
at Golgotha on the cross of Calvary. You can’t buy heaven with 10
per cent.

82

CHAPTER 8

FINAL WORDS

83

My friends, do not be deceived. Do you not read? Do you not
understand? If you give GOD 10 per cent of your blessings, GOD
will also give you 10 per cent of HIS blessings. If you give GOD 100
per cent of your blessings, HE will also give you 100 per cent of
HIS own blessings. ‘For with the same measure that ye mete withal it
shall be measured to you again’ (Luke 6:38). The measure in this verse
is the percentage you give out of your blessings. So 10 per cent is
too small for you to measure for GOD. ‘He which soweth sparingly
shall reap also sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall
reap also bountifully’ (2 Corinthians 9:6). I pray GOD helps you sow
bountifully to HIS dear kingdom so you can also reap bountifully.
Do not be deceived by the prosperity preachers who easily want to
get 10 per cent of your income and keep you 90 per cent in poverty.
Do you not know that if you give GOD only 10 per cent and keep 90
per cent for yourself, you will only be blessed 10 per cent and be
poor 90 per cent in your life? No wonder why many Christians are
poor and are struggling every day just for their daily means when
GOD has all the resources and wealth with HIM in HIS bosom.
GOD’s hand is tight against HIS own people because HE cannot go
against HIS own laws. The same way you give, the same way you
will receive. The same proportion you give, the same proportion
you will receive.
What about if you do it the other way round? That is, you give GOD
90 per cent and keep 10 per cent for yourself, you will be blessed 90
per cent by GOD. At the end, that 10 per cent you keep for yourself
will be far better than the 90 per cent you use to keep for yourself
85

Hartley Edorodion

before. The best is still when you give all 100 per cent to GOD—your
time, money, strength, energy, and commitment. Then you will
reap a 100 per cent blessing from GOD. You may be wondering, if
I give GOD 100 per cent of my blessings, what will be left for me?
My answer for you is in Matthew 19:26, Mark 10:27, and Luke 18:27.
‘The things which are impossible with men are possible with God’
(Luke 18:27). You will be amazed how GOD will turn things around
for you that even the leftovers will be far much more than the man
that left all 100 per cent for himself.
There are usually leftovers when people eat, especially rich
people. But think about the kind of leftovers you will gather
when you allow GOD to eat all your 100 per cent. Do not forget
the leftovers from the feeding of 5,000 men besides women and
children with five loaves of bread and two fish (Matthew 14:14–21).
In Matthew 14:20, the Bible says twelve full baskets were collected
as fragment—as leftovers. Have you ever thought of it? The
number of women and children always far exceeds the number
of men in gatherings like that of Matthew 14:14–21. One may be
correct to estimate a total of about twenty thousand people in
that gathering. How do you feed such great number of people with
just five loaves and two fish and still gather twelve full baskets as
leftovers? Miracle! That was exponential increase! With GOD, all
things are possible. I pray GOD give you exponential increase in
JESUS’ name. Amen!
If you give GOD only 10 per cent and keep all 90 per cent for
yourself, there will be no leftover for you. With your little mind,
you have already arranged your future for yourself. You have
already made some leftovers for yourself; GOD cannot give more
leftovers. That is bad. That is poverty. Please break out of the box
of poverty. Break out of bondage and captivity of giving only 10
per cent and move into the freedom and blessing of giving all
100 per cent to GOD. The disciples were better off at the end with
twelve full baskets from giving all five loaves and two fish instead
of 90 per cent of five loaves and two fish if they had only given 10
per cent.
86

Ti t h e

To the preachers of tithing who will refuse to change, liars, and
extorters, you are preaching a message JESUS didn’t preach. You
are preaching a message Paul didn’t preach. Tithing was one of the
pronounced messages of the scribes and the Pharisees who were
under the laws, and JESUS said woe unto them (Luke 18:14). ‘I fast
twice in the week, I give tithes of all that I possess’ (Luke 18:14).
The LORD JESUS and the other apostles came up with examples
and scripture verses to support the reasons why Christians should
continue to fast (examples are Matthew 4:2, Matthew 17:21, Acts
13:2–3, 1 Corinthians 7:5, 2 Corinthians 6:5, 2 Corinthians 11:27),
but they never came up with any message or any scripture verse to
support tithing because they were not doing it. If the apostles and
the early Christians were tithing, they would have documented
it at least in one scripture verse and showed us how they were
doing it.
How do you preach tithing and 10 per cent and at the same time
preach total surrender, total commitment, and total consecration?
I thought total means 100 per cent. The New Testament is the
gospel of total which is 100 per cent. You and your ministry will
get more money if you let the people know the truth and the joy
and blessings in giving freely and cheerfully.
Can’t you understand simple things? You preach and you teach, but
have you not read ‘not of necessity’ (2 Corinthians 9:7)? This means
giving is not of necessity to be saved nor to enter into the kingdom
of GOD. Yet you preach every Sunday ‘Ye are cursed with a curse’.
Can any cursed person enter into the kingdom of GOD especially if
the curse is from GOD? If you are right and correct, which means
people must pay 10 per cent of their income to you every month
for their salvation and to be qualified to enter into the Kingdom of
GOD, any inappropriate calculation or any error in calculation of
10 per cent on their incomes, salaries, wages, earnings, and wealth
will bring them under the curse. You will also open the same
mouth to tell them that salvation is free. Contradiction! The truth
of the whole matter is that you are wrong on the tithe message to
the New Testament believers. Your problem is the love of money.
87

Hartley Edorodion

You can tell the people to pledge a certain percentage or certain
amount of their earnings to GOD and to the church every month.
Not with force but willingly and freely. Don’t make them feel
guilty if they can’t meet up sometimes, and don’t place a curse
on them. They’ve been redeemed from curses through the
precious blood of our LORD and SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST. Let them
do it according to their capacities and potentials. Let them do it
cheerfully.
‘Upon the first day of the week let every one of you lay by him in store,
as God hath prospered him, that there be no gatherings when I come.’
This is it! As GOD hath prospered him! This is cheerful giving. This
is the giving we are told about in the New Testament. This is the
giving we know in the New Testament. Giving in proportion to ‘as
GOD hath prospered you’. The proportion you give from ‘as GOD
hath prospered you’, the same proportion you will receive. There
is no restriction, and there is no limitation. You can give 10 per
cent, you can give 50 per cent, you can give 90 per cent, and you
can give 100 per cent. It is all left for you to decide for yourself
according to the leading of the HOLY SPIRIT. But do not forget ‘for
with the same measure that ye mete withal it shall be measured
to you again’. If ye mete 10 per cent, 10 per cent will be measured
to you again; if ye mete 50 per cent, 50 per cent will be measured
to you again. If ye mete 90 per cent, 90 per cent will be measured
to you again, and if ye mete 100 per cent, 100 per cent will be
measured to you again. I hope you know what 100 per cent of GOD
means. That is an explosion of blessings in every area of your life. I
pray the LORD gives you an explosion of blessings in every area of
your life in JESUS’ name, amen.
SALVATION IS FREE. JESUS did it all. We have conquered! The
reasons for our giving are love and appreciation to GOD. We are
grateful to the KING of kings who gave us everything freely, and
we will give everything back freely to HIM.

88

REFERENCES
[1] God’s General: The Roaring Reformers. Roberts Liardon. Evangel
Publishers, Kaduna, Nigeria 2009. Page 33.

89

INDEX
A
Aaron 26-7, 35, 43
Abraham 4, 8, 15, 17, 19-20, 29, 33, 36,
46, 51
Abram xxii, 3-4, 13-17, 33
Acts 4:35–37 8
Acts 5:4 xii, 62
Amos 4:4 28, 44
Ananias xii, 62
animals 4, 20, 34, 40-1, 55
Apostle Paul xxi, 5, 10, 51-2, 57, 5960, 67, 77, 79-80
apostles, early 7, 9-10, 51, 57, 64, 79

B
blessings, explosion of 88
bondage xviii, xx, 7-8, 46, 72, 77,
81, 86
bread 15, 18, 33, 86
businessmen 4, 46-7, 49

C
Calvary xiii, xvii, 7, 47, 52, 80, 82
Catholic Church xix, 57
church leaders xxiii, 58, 64

circumcision xx, xxiii, 6, 20, 49, 78
contemporary churches vii, xxiii, 8,
52-3, 57, 79
corn 4, 6, 28, 38, 42-4
covenants, new 8, 80-2

D
deception vii, xviii, xx, 56-7, 62,
77, 81
Deuteronomy 12:32 40, 79
Deuteronomy 12:6, 11, and 17 37
Deuteronomy 14:22–26 xxii, 4, 20
Deuteronomy 14:22–29 40
Deuteronomy 14:24–26 79
Deuteronomy 14:29 41
Deuteronomy 26:12 27, 42
devil 40, 55-6, 66, 77
disciples xxiii, 58, 65, 71-2, 86
disobedience, conspicuous 55

E
Ecclesiastes 10:19 57
Ephesians 2:8 6, 7, 50, 57, 67
Exodus 4:24–26 20
extortion xviii, 6, 38, 40-1, 57, 77, 79

91

Hartley Edorodion

F

H

farm products 25, 33, 35, 38, 44,
48, 56
1 Samuel 15:23 55
flocks 4, 26, 29, 34-5, 37, 44, 49
freedom xvii-xviii, 7-8, 21, 72-3, 77,
80-1, 86

heaven xix, xxi, 3, 8-9, 16, 36-7, 40,
45, 50, 58-9, 61-7, 71, 79-80, 82
Hebrews 7:26 8, 36
Hebrews 7:4 3, 14, 16
Hebrews 7:5, 6, 8, and 9 51
herds 4, 26, 29, 34-5, 37, 44, 49
holiness 63-4
Hosea 4:6 xx, 59

G
Galatians 1:6–9 10
Galatians 1:7–9 77
Galatians 2:4 7
Galatians 3:1 77
Galatians 3:10–13 xiii, 5, 78
Galatians 3:13 xiii, 5, 78
Galatians 4:9 7
Galatians 5:1 7, 78
Galatians 5:19–24 7, 78
Galatians 5:3 6
Galatians 5:4, 18 6, 7, 77
Galatians 5:6 20
Galatians 6:15 20
Genesis 4:3–5 13
Genesis 4:4 19
Genesis 8:20 13
Genesis 14:10–16 16
Genesis 14:20 13, 15, 33
Genesis 14:21–24 16
Genesis 17:10 17
Genesis 17:12 4, 20
Genesis 28:18–22 18
Genesis 28:22 18
Genesis 28:28 29
giver, cheerful 8, 59-60, 67, 73, 81
grace xviii, 5-6, 9, 47, 52, 59, 63-5, 67,
72, 77, 79
92

I
indulgence vii, xviii-xix, 6, 40, 57, 77
inheritance 8, 21, 26, 29, 35, 37, 3941, 58-9
Israel xxiii, 8, 20-2, 25-7, 29, 35, 37,
42, 45, 48, 51, 58
Israelites 16, 19, 38

J
Jacob 18-19, 34, 46
James 7, 57, 80
John 8:36 72
John 12:4, 5, and 6 40
John 15:13 72
John 19:30 xiii, 60, 82
Joshua 13:33 37
Judas Iscariot 40-1
justification 5, 17

K
King James Version iv, 4, 13-14, 25, 33
kingdom of GOD xii-xiii, xvii, 46, 59,
71, 78, 87

Ti t h e

L
laws xiii, xvii, xx, xxii-xxiii, 5-6, 9,
19-20, 25, 28-9, 41, 47, 49-52, 589, 73-4, 77-80
Levi 19, 29, 35, 46, 51
Levites xii, 5, 8, 21-2, 25-8, 33, 35-7,
39-44, 46, 51, 58, 79
Leviticus 27:30 4, 19, 20, 26, 34, 56
Luke 6:38 xiii, 8, 9, 60, 67, 81, 85
Luke 11:42 5, 28, 47, 48, 80
Luke 12:33 7, 61
Luke 18:10–14 50
Luke 18:12 5, 28, 47, 48, 49, 71, 80
Luke 18:22 7
Luke 19:8 7, 73
Luke 21:1–4 7

M
Malachi 1:1 45
Malachi 3:10 28, 42, 44
Malachi 3:6 45
Malachi 3:8–10 45
Malachi 3:9 6, 45, 57
Malachi 4:4 20
Mark 10:21 7
Mark 12:41–44 7
Matthew 6:19 7
Matthew 6:20–21 7
Matthew 6:31–34 7
Matthew 10:37 xviii
Matthew 10:8 xii, 41, 62
Matthew 13:44 7, 61
Matthew 14:14–21 86
Matthew 19:21 7
Matthew 23:23 5, 28, 47, 48, 80
Matthew 25:14–30 22

Matthew 25:26 37
Melchisedec 3, 8, 15-16, 33, 36, 51
money xi-xii, xxi-xxiii, 4, 20-1, 25,
33-4, 38-41, 43, 45, 47-8, 55-8,
61-5, 73-4, 79-80, 86-7
Moses xxii, 5, 19-20, 25, 45, 79

N
necessity xii, 8-9, 59-60, 67, 79, 81, 87
Nehemiah 10:37 27, 43, 44
Nehemiah 10:37–38; 12:44; 13:5 and
12 43
Nehemiah 13:5 44, 45
New Testament vii, xi-xiii, xvii-xviii,
5-10, 21-2, 36, 41, 44, 46-7, 50-1,
59-60, 62-6, 71-3, 79-81, 87-8
Numbers 18:21, 24, 26, and 28 35
Numbers 18:24 8, 26, 37

O
offerings 16, 26-8, 35, 37, 42-6
oil 4, 6, 27-8, 35, 38, 42-4
Old Testament 9-10, 36, 41, 51, 71

P
pastors xix, 8, 37, 50, 59-60
personal possessions 15-17
Peter 8, 36, 57, 80
Pharisees xxiii, 5, 28, 47-50, 69, 71,
79-80, 87
Philippians 3:19 xxi
pledges xi-xiii, 21, 88
preachers 17, 19, 37, 63, 87
priesthood 5, 8, 19, 29, 36, 51, 80

93

Hartley Edorodion
proportion 9, 18, 60, 66, 73-4, 81,
85, 88
Proverbs 1:22 xx, xxi
Proverbs 1:5 xx
Proverbs 8:9 xx
Proverbs 10:14 xx
Proverbs 12:1 xx
publican 5-7, 49-50, 79

R
Romans 3:28 6
Romans 6:14 6
Romans 8:15 7
Romans 12:13 8
Romans 16:17–18 xx

T
tax xxiii, 7, 21, 25, 62
theocracy xxiii, 21
tillage 27, 43-4
tithes xi, xiii, xviii-xix, xxi-xxiii,
4-6, 8-11, 13, 15-17, 19, 22-3, 259, 33-46, 48-53, 58-63, 79-80
tithing xxii-xxiii, 3-6, 8-10, 19-21,
25, 33-5, 38, 42, 44-5, 47-8, 51-2,
55-9, 63-4, 78-80, 87
Titus 1:10–12 xxi
Titus 1:11 xxii
translations 13-14, 19, 33

V

S

vow 18-19, 26, 34, 37

Sabbath, law of 6, 49, 59, 79
salvation vii, xiii, 6-7, 47, 57, 60, 63,
66-7, 73, 87-8
salvation formula 6, 60
Sapphira xii, 62
scribes xxiii, 5, 28, 47-9, 69, 71, 80, 87
2 Chronicles 31:5, 6, and 12 42
2 Corinthians 9:6 xii, 8, 9, 60, 67,
81, 85
2 Corinthians 9:7 xii, 8, 9, 41, 59, 60,
72, 79, 87
2 Peter 1:10 8
servants, unprofitable 36-7
sheep 16, 27, 33, 39, 42-3
slothfulness 36-7

Z

94

Zacchaeus 7, 73

